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Grimbald of St. Bertin's

APART from Asser, the most famous of the scholars who came
to England in the reign of King Alfred was Grimbald of

St. Bertin's.' The sources for his life are very meagre. On the
Flemish side there are a few contemporary charters, the tenth-
century Gesta monasterii S. Bertini of Folcuin, the fourteenth-
century chronicle of Jolm of Ypres, and the information contained
in the lections for the feast of St. Grimbald in the medieval
breviary of St. Bertin's. On the English side Grimbald is
mentioned in a number of contemporary sources-Asser's Life
0/ King AI/red, the preface to Alfred's translation of the Pastoral
Care, a letter from Archbishop Fulk of Rheims to the king, the
ANgw-Saxon Chronicle-and he naturally played a part in the
traditions of the abbey of New Minster (Hyde), where his body was
piously preserved. Only two medieval biographies of the saint
have hitherto been known. One is the fourteenth-century
summery of his life by John of Tynemouth which was incor-
porated by Capgrave in his Nova legenda Angliae, and which is too
late to be of any value. The other is a Vita S. Grimbaldi which
survived the middle ages but has since disappeared; its contents
are only known to us through an analysis made by Leland in the
aixt~nt~ century. An examination of this shows that the Vita
must have belonged to the twelfth century; it was based either

. on the traditions current at Hyde or on an earlier biography of
the saint, and it was provided with a more or less adequate his-
torical background with the help of material taken from Florence
of'Vorcester and William of Malmesbury. It has always been
regarded with great suspicion by historians, more especially since
Bale attributed it to Goscelin, the Flemish hagiographer who

• Amoogat the older scholars who have dealt with Orimbald's lile, one may mention
particularly J. Mabillon, Acta Sanc-torum ordini. S. Benedidi; v. (Paris, 1685), 3-6;
A ...ak. onli"ü 8. Be_lieli, Hi. (Paris, 1706), 24o-l, 258, 319, and the Bollandiat
Ada &..clorv.m, 8 July, H. 651-8. Amongst the modems, there are valuable .tudie.
bt' Stubbe in the introduction to his edition of Willi&i'd oC MalmesblOry, Gt6tIJ rtp'"
.Äraglortt .. [Rolls Serics: London, 1889). n, xliv-xlviii ; by W. H. St~Vel!80n in biB
edition of ~r, Li/e 0/ King AI/red (London, 19(4), pp. 307-10; by W. Hunt ill 1.i~
article in tbe Dictionary 0/ r'atiollal Biography, '.".; and by J. M. Toll, England.
Buic1 ...ge.. Z1I de". 1\-itdtrländen hi, 1154 (Historische Studien, Heft 145; Berlin,
19%1).pp. 13-18. • All rights reserved.
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worked in England in the second half of the eleventh century.
Any serious Quellenkritik was rendered diffieult by the fact that
the work was only known through a brief analysis made by a
learned but not always accurate scholar of the sixteenth century.

This difficulty has now disappeared. Lcland's manuscript
has not been found, but the fourth volume of the medieval
breviary of Hyde, which has recently been published, contains,
not the tweift.h-century Vita used by Leland, but the earlier
Vita on which this was based. TIlls Vita prima forms the eight
leotions for Matins on the feast of St. Grimbald, 8 July.1 It
relates how Grimbald was born at Therouanne.t and how when
seven years old he adopted the religious life and was dedicated
to God and St. Peter in the abbey of St. Bertin's.s Here he
acquitted himself so well that he was chosen prior, in which office
he showed himself assiduous in looking after the welfare of
visitors to the cloister. When the young Alfred was sent by his
father Ethclwulf to be crowned king by Pope Leo, he and his
companions were hospitably received in the abbey, and the boy
determined that when he became king '.lewould bring Grimbald
to England. So in time, when Alfred had succeeded his father,
he sought the advice of Archbishop Ethelred of Canterbury, and
sent a deputation to St. Bertin's to ask the abbot and monks to
permit Grimbald to "come to England. With great grief they
consented to part with him, and the Vita gives a long speech by
the abbot expressing the feelingsof the community on the matter.
Grimbald was received in England with ~·~ler ceatest h.'l..Jur, and
.Alfred built for him a monasteriolum at Winchester as a tem-
porary residence until ~Ij co~ld find him a bishopric. .When
Ethelred died, Alfred, with universal approval, offeredGnmbal~
the see of Canterbury, but he resolutely refused it, and on hIS
advice it was given to Plegmund. When Alfred died, Grimbald
was so overcome with grief that he wished to return to his own
abbey in Flanders, but the new king was anxious 110tto let him

• T~ Monastic Brtviary of Hyde Abbey, Winchuter, Iv, [ed, J. B. L. Tolhurst !
Henry Bradshaw Society, t. lxxviii, London, 1939), 8 July (fos. 288f-290V). The

iary la printed from two manuscripts, both dating c. 1300.-1 am only for the
Brev t concerned with the "ita in the narrow sense of the word j ·the ·Vitu ".cullda=~~Leland incorporated a T'ranslatio and a series of J/iracula, the texts of which
I d elsewhere in the Hyde Breviary j see below, pp. 558-9.are.;a.: phrase used in the Vita, • urbs l\Iorinorum quondam ampla f't antiquis titulia

e bellorum inclita " was in one form or another a recognized circumlocution
oPu;"b:rouanne; cf. Foleuin's Vita S. Folquini [written 968-90), which refers to the
for J t'on of this region as • apud historicos Morini, nunc a Tarucnna, urbs eorum
popu a J od di . itdarn opulentissima, sed. rn 0 iruta et, pene eXl~am a, _vocantur Taruennici •
quart Otr17l. 8i81., Scriptores, xv, 427). Thcrouanne lS mentioned by name in the
(Non- 1 ~enth.century Libcr J'itae of Hyde, but in a clumsy phrase which seems to
_rJy et:at St. Bertin's.was aetua))! at Thero?anne j see below, ~. M5: n. 6.
bnply the modern town of Samt-Omer, m the Pas-de-Calals. lhe \"iIlage of

• ,At e the seat of a bishop during the middle ages, lies a few mill'S to the southTberouann , .
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go. and he agreed to remain if Edward would build for him at
Winchester a monastery where the service of God could be mai!'-
taincd. The king gladly consented, and within two years th~
building of New Minster was completed. It was dedicated by
Plcgmund to the Virgin and the Apostles Peter and Paul in the
presence of a great assembly of dignitaries of Church and S.tate.
and quickly became the recipient of valuable benefactions fro:n
the English magnates. It was at New Minster that Grimbald
died in the odour of sanctity on 8 July 903. .

Before going on to discuss the IJ'ita secunda used by Leland,
it may be as well to say a. word on the material provided by the
Breviary of St. Bertin's. The references to Grimbald in this
Breviary 1 are reproduced by Molanus t and Malbraneq,a The
account of Grimbald by Molanus was put together from four
sources = the Breviary (ex officio Bertiniensis monasterii). the
Obronico monasterli S. Bertini of John of Ypres, the short Vita
S. Grimbaldi in Capgrave's Nova legenda Angliae, and a note from
Bale's Oatoloqus. The first of these is the only one that concerns
US at the moment. Since Grimbald was very much less interesting
to the monks of St. Bertin's than to those of New Minster. the
lections on his life are proportionately shorter; they correspond
roughly to the lectiones. i, ii, .and xii for 8 July in the Hyde
Breviary. covering only the saint's .life at St. Bertin's and his
exemplary death and omitting entirely his career in England.

I I have been unable to examine any manuscript breviary of St. Bertin's, though
aeveoral exist. and contain appropriate services for the feast of St. Grimbald_.g.
Arras MS. 269 (937) and Saint-Omer MS. 392, two breviaries of the early twelfth and
the fourteenth centuries respectively (cf. V. Leroquais, Lea brlviairea manu.tCf'it.t du
6ibliolhique.9 publilJuU de France [Paris, 1934], i. 43-5; iv. 138-9), and Bourgea MS.
37 (32), a late tweUth.el'Dtury sacramentary (see Leroquaie, U8 8acra7llentairu d lu
rnwm maftl'4cril.9 de8 bibliolhequu publique" de France [Paris, 1924], i. 105-7). But.
there ""Il8 no independent tradition at St. Bertin's regarding Grimbald'slife (see below,
p. 613), and irom the silence of John of Ypres (see below, p. 543, n, 4) it ia clear tha"
the Breviary contained nothing that is not reproduced by Molanue.
'J. Molanu8, Natales SanrttJrum Belgii (Louvain, 15!l5), fos. 141"-143'. Although

Molanus expressly declares (see below, p. 540, n.l) that he has not seen the Vita aa('ri~
to Goscelin (the l'ita .9ecunda), it is curious that in his lndieulu. Sandorum Belgii
(Louvain, 1573), p. 38, published over twenty years earlier, Molanue ,,·as in a positioD
to give one detail=-Grtmbeld'e refusal of the see of Canterbury=-derived from it, no
doubt. at second-hand, which he does not mention in the _\·atale.9. He also makes the
erroneous statement found in sevl'rallate FIl'mish sources, that Grimbald waa born in
Tournai instead of Thcrouanne (reading Tornace1llli8 for TfTuanen"i,; another alterna.
tive sometimes put forward was Tournchem).

IJ. Malbrancq, De .JIorini8 et .MorinOl'1lm rebu8, ii. (Tournai, 1647),230,231,438-
ltlalbrancq professes to be quoting Goseelin's Vila, but in fact he i~ only quoting the
Breviary of St. Bertin's, and there isDOreason to 8up~~e t~at he hlm~elf ever BA ... the
yita. His extracts from the Breviary are almost idenhcal \nth those given by MolRllulI,
but must ha\"e been made independently (see next note), a fact ",hich proves. that th.e
Bre\"iary contained nothing that one or other of these authors does not g.lve. BII

account of Grimlould (pp. 23(}"1, 401-2, 427-9, "36-9) is. put tog~ther mainly from
John of Ypres, Molanus, and William of Malmesbu:-y, With occkslonnl refcrell<'el to
Florence of "'orcester. Pseudo.Ingulf, Matth" ... P:.ds, and other sources.
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There are only slight variations, in the wording of the text in the
two breviaries, though phrases are omitted or abbreviated in the
St. Bertin's version. But there is one addition which is found
neither in the Hyde Breviary nor in Leland's analysis, a sentence
to the effect that the mildness of Grimbald was such that he
preferred to tolerate the evil morals of certain domestici than to
eject them, and that they were eventually taken in hand by
Bishop Ethelwold.! This must refer to the replacement of canons
by monks at New Minster in 964 or thereabouts. It cannot be
said that its insertion is of any assistance to us in attempting to
decide whether tho Iections in this Breviary were taken from the
Vita prima or from the Vita secunda. The verbal agreement
between the texts in the two breviaries counts for little, since
they only include those sections-Grimbald's youth and his
death-in which the author of the Vita secunda would have no
fresh material to incorporate and therefore would be least likely
to tamper with the wording of the Vita prima. The fact that
the reference to Ethelwold does not appear in the Hyde Breviary
is also not decisive. In the first place, we cannot be sure that
,this exactly reproduces the Vita prima, and there may be slight
omissions which we cannot trace; 21 in the second place, the
passage is also omitted in Leland's analysis of the Vita secunda.
It does not seem possible to solve the problem decisively either
wsy, and in any case it is not of very great importance, but the
balance of probability is in favour of the lections in the Breviary
of St. Bertin's being derived from the Vita prima rather than
from the twelfth-century biography.

We can turn now to the analysis of the Vita secunda given by
Leland in his Collectanea.S The manuscript which he used was
& collection of Vitae 8anctorum,· dating probably from about the

•• ram benigna vero erant in eo paternae charitatis viscera, ut domesticorum
quorundam mores tolerare maluerit, quam eos ejieere, commendans Domino tempua
diapensationis, qua corrigeret ecclesiam suam. Quod per beati pracsulis Adelwoldi
fnatantiam factum esse constat' (fo. 142r). Owing to his omission of the word
•WiDtoniensi '-which occurs in Malbrancq's text-a few lines higher up, l\Iolanus
wrongly makes this reform take place at St, Bertin's instead of at Winchester. Another

'ble addition in the Breviary of St. Berfin's is t':le statement that Grimbald was
::-.:~ eighty-third year at the time of his deat~: this is given both by 1\lolanu8,and
b M l"rancq but is not included by the latter In the part quoted from the Breviary,I:de:. not ~ppear in any of the English sources, and it is not certain whether
If la derivl!d it from the Breviary. It ill ('(lrt...inly of no historical value.0.;':' date 885 for Grimbald's arrira! in England appears also to have been in the
filii prima, though it is omitted from the Breviary 01 Hyde; see below, pp. 536, 547•

• J."LeIa~d, De ~~blUBritaunicis collcctanea (editio altera, London, 1770), i: IS-I9:
".Ex vita Grlmbaldl • " "

• Tbe view that the works analysed on pp. 18-22 of the first volume of !.eland',
Colkda~(J fonned ~ 8ingl~ ma~uscript is ~n ~ssumption, but a very probable one;

pp I-IS Leland ISdealing with works re.atmg to Peterborough on pp 22 IJ withOD • 't ..,..

manU8Cripts from St. ~[ary s, ~ork, and ,the, mtervenmg pages appear to refer to a
angle volume of the lives of saints, ThiS view is confirmed by the fact that Bale,
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middle of the twelfth century; its other contents were Osbern's
Vita et Translatio S. Elphegi,l which was composed in c. lOSa,
the anonymous Vita and JI iracula S. Erkenwaldi, of which the
latter part at any rate was composed in c. 1140,' extracts from
Bcde's Historia ecclesiastica concerning St. Ethelburga and St.
Etheldreda.s and an anonymous Vita S. Swithuni, usually ascribed
to Goscclin, of uncertain date.' The story of Grimbald's life at
St. Bertin's is told in much the same way as in the Breviary of
Hyde,' but Lelandmentions Alfred's second journey to Rome,
and states that John the priest and Asser the scholar were on the
deputation that invited Grimbald to Britain. The date of his
arrival is given as 885, and the Vita declares that he was ono
of the most distinguished teachers of the king, who translated
into English Gregory's Pastoral Care, Boethius' Consolation of
Philosophy, and other works inarrotiones diversae). Alfred, it is
stated, also made the monk John abbot of Athclncy and Asser
bishop of Sherborne, and built a house and chapel at Winchester
for Grimbald, who lived there as a monk. The story of Ethelred's
death, the offer of Canterbury to the saint, and the appointment
of Plegmund, is told in the same way as in the Breviary. Alfred
planned, in conjunction with Grimbald, the foundation of New

who was using Leland'slibrary, also groups the biographies of SS. Grimbald, Erkenwald,
and l\\1iithun together (see below, p. 539, n. 6). Leland's summaries are headed aB
follows: • Ex vita Grimbaldi ••• Ex vita S. Aelphegi, autore Osberno Cantuar-
iensi ••• Ex vita D. Erkenwali ••• Fox libello do miraculis Erkenwaldi ••• Ex vita
Ethelburgae ••• Ex libollo de vita Etheldraedae ••• Ex vita D. Swithuni episcopi
Ventani ••• '

l.Aela SS. Bolland, 19 April, ii. 631-42.
I The Vita is printed in W. Dugdale, Hi8tory 0/ St. Paul', Cathedral (cd. H. Ellia,

London, ISIS), pp. 2S9-91; the lIIiracula are unpublished. Cf. T. D. Hardy, Descrip.
live Oataloglu oJ Materials relating to the History oJ Great Britain. and Ireland (Rolls
Series: London, IS62), I, i, 293--5.

I Bede, Historia etcluia8tica, iv. 6--9, 17 (ed, C. Plummer, Oxford, 1896, I, 21S-2-1,
243--6). The reference to Ethelburga was no doubt made because she was the Bister
of Erkenwald, and once he had referred to Bede the copyist went on to the life of
Etheldreda. \

• Leland'a analysis shows that this was identical with the longer Vita printed from
an Arundel MS. by J. EarIe, Gloucester Fragments (London, 1StH), pp. 67-72, but that
it had attached to it a full-length series of ,Miracula, which are omitted entirely in the
Arunde1 MS. and only appear in a shortened form in the others. 'l'he Vita analysed
by Leland was attributed to Goscelin by Bale, but there does not seem to have been
any manuscript evidence to justify this, and it was probably only a conjecture. Cf.
below, p. 540, n, 2•

• Leland, whose summary was rather carelessly made (cf. below, p. 635, n, 3, and
p. 559, n. I), makes the absurd mistake of saying that Grimbald became a monk under
St. Bertin and that Alfred was received by Grimbald and Bertin on his journey to
Rome (. Monachatum eoluit [Grimbaldus] sub Bertino ••• Alfrcdus ••• Romam petens
a Bertino in itinere et Grimbaldo liberaliter acceptus est '). He has misunderstood
the involved and pompous phraseology of the Vita, which (following the text in the
Hyde Brevisry) describes Grimbald's entry into religion as 'follows: • !lie trnditua
[est] Deo suique c1avigeri Petri patrocinio, 8usceptusque primo sinu eximii confeSllori.
domini Bertini ac eenobia1i gremio '. This does not imply what Leland 8Upp08t'8, since
St. Bertin died two centuries before.
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Minster, and after his death it was built by his son Edward, who
made Grimbald its abbot. Edward's brother Ethelwcard, Arch-
bishop Plegmund, and Bishops Denewulf of Winchester and Asser
of Sherborne were the testes et [autores of the new foundation,
which was constructed under Grimhald's directions in two years
and consecrated by Plegmund. Edward transferred to New
MinBter the bodies of .King Alfred and his wife Elswitha, the
foundresS of NUllna!11inster,and it was at New Minster that
Grimbald died and was buried on 8 July 903. To the testimony
of Leland regarding the V.ilasecunda may be added that of Bale,
th~ ,,,,;,1" ut!iar scholar of modern times who is known to have
seen the work.1 He gives its incipit, which Leland does not
mentiO!l, as Urbs Jforinorum quondam ampla,' the same words
which begin the series of Iections for the feast of St. Grimbald in
the breviaries of St. Bertin's and Hyde.

U we try to summarize the details which appear in the Vita
8uu:nda and not in the Vita prima-the reference to Alfred's
second journey to Rome, the names of the envoys sent to St.
Bertin's, the account of Alfred's writings, the statement that
John became abbot of Athelney and Asser bishop of Sherborne,
the assertion that Alfred planned the foundation of New Minster,
the names of those who witnessed the foundation, the reference
to. the removal of Alfred's and Elswitha's remains to the new'
abbey. the fact that Elswitha founded Nunnaminster '-it "ill
be seen at onee that most of these are really irrelevant to
Grimbald's career. This at once suggests the possibility that we
have not to do with two separate Vitae, but only with one, the
lections in the Hyde Breviary being simply extracts from the
Vita whose analysis is preserved by Leland.s This, however,
aeeDlS to be impossible on structural grounds. The lections in
the Hyde Breviary form a coherent biography, complete in itself;
at'ew details may have been omitted, but it seems impossible that
•It ....known to none of the great English Catholic historians of the sixteenth and
teentb centurie8 ,,·ho \\"rote on the early ecclesiastical history of England, and

.. ~ If;bough they "'orked much of their time on the Continent, had access to many
• 11' •• te in this country; cf. the accounts of Grimbald in Nieholes Harpsfield's
~nUJ?"~üutica Anglicana (Douai, 1622), pp. 169-70, llichael Alford's Fides regia
BUto_r"',.o ,illt Annale& ucle8iat An!llicanat, iii. (Liege, 1663), a. 885, 886, 901 9O!A"'~9, 204-6, 21~12), an_?Se~nus Cressy's Chur~h History of Brittany ([Ro~en],
(pp. p. '170, 774-8, 7St, ,.97, 1\19-800:. :rhe baSIS of all these accounts is thei::~'le Hyda, helped out With Asser, "tlham of Malmesbury, Higden, Capgravs,
b Pll8udo.lngulf, etc.
t e. See below, p. 539, n. 6. .' .
'1 have omitted from this enumeration the date (885) assigned to Grimbald's

J in England,since although it does not occur in the lessons in the Hyde Breviaryamv. robab1y in the original text of the rita prima; see below, p. 530.
ft ,,»Pt it will be noticed that not all the details are irrelevant to Grimbald's life' if

• .Il used by the adaptor of the lections in the Breviary had suggested that Alf~ed
the VI·tanned the foundation of Ne\\"lIinster, the lections would scarcely ha\·e omitted
!aadp. . f' . •to potice tbp DC ••
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the Vita from which the lections are derived can have contained
all the points noted by Leland. Of one in particular is this true.
According to Leland's summary, John and Asser were amongst
the. envoys sent to St. Bertin's to invite Grimbald to England.1
This does not appear in the Breviary; t and it can, I think, only
be explained on the supposition that Lcland's Vita contained a
paragraph based on the account given by Florence of Worcester

• of the arrival of Grimbald, John, and Asser in England, an
account which, if read quickly and carelessly,might give rise to
such an idea.s The presence of such a paragraph in Leland's
Vita indicates that the whole account of the embassy must have
been drawn up in it in a manner quite different from the form in
which it appears in the Breviary, and proves conclusively that
we have in fact to deal with two separate Vitae and not with one.'

The additions in the Vita secunda are for the most part
derived either from Florence of Worcester or from local sources.
The former class comprises the reference to Alfred's second
journey to Rome, the misunderstanding which caused John and
Asser to be described as envoys to St. Bertin's, and the statement
that John was created abbot of Athelney and Asscr bishop of
Sherborne.s These must have been taken from Florence and not
from his chief source, Asser's LiJe. oJ King AlJred, since Asser does
not mention the dignities attained to by John or himself, and the
mistake rega:ding the envoys could not have been made directly

1• ..üfredu8 rex ••• oratores ad monasterium S. Bertini de accersando Grimbaldo
misit, inter quos et Ioannes presbyter et Asserus, viri eruditissimi et vivacissimi
ingenii, praecellebant.'

I Lectio iv reads: • dcatina vit [rex Aluridus] cum regiis muneribus honoratos regni
sui legatos ad monasterium beati patris Bertini '.

I l<10rence of Worcester, Chronicon, a. 872 (ed, B. Thorpe, London, 1848, i, 91):
• Legatos etiam ultra mare ad GalIiam direxit, indeque sanctum Grimbaldum, sacer-
dotem et monaehum, venerabilern virum, eantatorem optimum, ecclesiasticis dis-
ciplinis et in divina scriptura eruditissimum, omnibusque bonis moribus ornatum,
Jobannem quoque, aeque presbyterum et monachum, acerrimi ingenii virum; ASRerum
etiam de occiduis et ultimis Britanniae finibus, e monasterii Saneti Dewii advocavit '.
A careless reader might take this to mean that, .Tohn and Asser 'were the If!1l1lisent to
Gaul. Florence's account is taken from Asser, but the last part of it is much abbre-
viated, and Buch a mistake could not have been made by a reader of A.ser'. original
text. It is of course possible that the mistake is Leland's, for whose careleesness we
have other evidence (see above, p. 533, n.IS, and below, p. 559, n, I), but this does not
affect the argument, since the fact that it could so 00 made would imply that the I'ila
contained a section verbally identical with the paragraph of Florence, C. Plummcr
in his Lije and Time.t oJ Alfred the Great (Oxford, 1002), p. 18, is apparently prepared
to admit the possibility of Asser having been sent to St. Bertin's. But quite apart
from the worthless character of the evidence for it, it is scarcely possible on chrono-
logical grounds since Grimbald and Asser came to the court at about the Fame time,
and Grimbald's'arrival probably preceded the permanent settlement of Asser in Wes~ex.

• The very confused order in whieh-to judge bt Lclnnd's ~.umm?IJ·7vellt8 we,re
related in the I'ita Buunda, suggests that the expan~lon of the J Ila prt11U1 ,nth matorlal
from Florence and elsewhere was very dumsily done •

• Florence, Cltroniron, a. 855, 872, 883, 887 (eel. Thorpe, i. 74-5, 91, 98, 104). Some
of the8e also figure in 'Villiam of l\lt,lmesbury, whose Gtsla rt!1um was uoed I! 1\'ell by
the author of the f'ita.
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from his text. The only difficulty in this view is that the long
digression in .Asser's Life under the year 884 (recte 885), in which
the arrival of Grimbald is mentioned, is transferred by Florence
to the year 872, and one would therefore expect this date to be
given in the Vita secunda. The explanation of this anomaly must
be that the date 885 is not an addition of the Vita secunda, but

~Ithough it does not appear in the Hyde TIreviary-came from
thel Vita prima; whether in this work it was derived from Asser
or represents an independent tradition is a point that will be
discussed in a moment. As for the local sources of information
used in the Vita secunda, the removal of the bodies of Alfred and
Elswitha to New Minster and the foundation of Nunnaminster
were matters of common knowledge at Winchester, and require
no explanation. The names of Ethclweard, Plcgmund, Denewulf,
and Asser as the testes el [autores of the foundation of New l\finster
were taken from one of the early charters of King Edward to the
abb6Y, and probably from the charter of 903, in which the king
declares that in founding the abbey he is only fulfilling a vow of
bis £!t.her.1

There remains, amongst the additions of the Vita secunda, the
reference to Alfred's writings, and this raises at once the question
of the relation of the Vita to William of Malmesbury. This is

, dülieult ·to determine, partly because the actual text of the Vita
has not survived, partly because William preferred to rewrite in
bis own words the material which he used instead of reproducing .
the exact phraseology of the original. I His information regarding
New Minster was drawn partly from Edward's foundation charter
of 903' and partly from one or other of the Vitae S. Grimbaldi,
but which of the latter is not clear. Any theory seems to involve
certain difficulties, but the probability is that William used the

• The charter ill printed in W. de Gray Birch. Liber Vitae: Rtgi.ster and Martyrology
of}1 MiMter and Hyde Abbey, JrincAuter (Hampshire Record Society: Winchester,
1892):pp. 214-17; Edward describe. himseIf aa • patria voti non seguis exsecutor ',
a. al80 below, p. 657. . ..

• WiIliam of )Ialmesbury. ae:ra ~ijiC1lm, 1.1•• 78 (ed••~.E.~.A. Hamilton; Rolls
Serf • London, 1870. p. 173): Eat In eadem civitate [\\ intonia] monasterium quod

~ reX Ellredus edifica....crat. et. in eo eancnieos posuerat, Grimbaldo q~odnm
quo0

dre
i lIuadente, qui ibidem magna gloria humatus, aanctus praedicatur et creditur.

l'Jaobe.:e JJlemoria~ Athelwoldus ca~nicis npulsis m.onacho8~8uit .••• Ad huius
Sed teni officinas Instruendas, suffitlf'ns terrae spatium ab eprscopo et canonicis
JIlooae. mercatus, ad unumquemque pedem mancam auri publico pondere pt'nsitavit
tem~~due]'; au~a regu,n, i!..]22 (...'1. Stubbs, i. 13~li: .• [~Ion~terium construxit
CLeMus] in "'intorua, quod dicitur ~o .....um l\Ionalltenu.m. ~bl Gnmbaldum abbatem
Elf 't 't, -qui. 88 evocante, et archleptscopG Remensl mittente. Angliam venerat
CODItlUlquod 88 puerum olim, ut ferunl. Roman euntem bcnigno bospitio confo\"erat'
_itu. .. ud·' A r' . .....0·- oeatioOlll tit htteraturae at rum ID ng la 80pltum et pt'ne emortuum, sua
Causa eY • • .tet jndlUltCla • . .. .
lQICita reference in the aula pontificu11I to the purchase of the site and the price•Tb; it is taken verbally from Jo:d .. anl'.charter 01 003 (ed. Birch, Li~r Vitae,
,_id fo 11) where it is rightly referred to Edwanl and not to Alfred.
pp.ll4- ,-
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YitIJ prima, and that his Gesta requm was in turn used by the
author of the Vita secunda. From the Vita' prima, William
derived the story that Alfred became acquainted with Grimbald
when on his journey to Romens a child; he then went on to
deduce from the reference in the Vita to the monasterlolum at
Winchester that Alfred was the real founder of New Mlnster, and
he applied to him the story of the purchase of the site that in the
charter of 903 was rightly referred to Edward. He also '\Tongly
described Grimbald as abbot of New Minster, and it seems likely
that he also obtained from the Vita prima his reference to the
reforms of Ethelwold.! However that may be, the fact that the
author of the 'Vita secunda mentions Alfred's translations of the
Pastoral Care and the Consolation oJ Philosophy seems to indicate'
that he had thc use of William of Malmesbury's Gesla regum,'and
the suggestion in the Vita that Alfred planned the foundation of
New Minster is perhaps an attempt to compromise between
William'8 reference of the foundation to Alfred and the account
in the Vita prima, which ascribed it to Edward.s The only
difficulty is that the Vita secunda does not appear to have men-
tioned the intervention of the archbishop of Rheims in the nego-
tiations for bringing Grimbald to England; one would expect
him to have made something of the reference to this by William.t
The explanation is perhaps that since the Vita prima gave a full
account .of the negotiations between Alfred and St. Bertin's,
the author of the Vita secunda preferred to follow this instead of
pursuing the vague hint thrown out in the Gesta regum. Later in
the twelfth century, as we shall see, when the letter of Archbishop
Fulk became known at New Minster, an elaborate attempt was
made to correct the errors and amplify the narrative of William
in the copy of the (lesta that the abbey possessed.'

I On this point we are reduced to guess-work pure and simple, slnce the lessona for
the feast of St. Grimbald in the Hyde Breviary make no reference to Ethelwold. I
am inclined to believe that the Vila prima,lI'hich probably dated from the period art~r
Ethelwold'8 reforms in the second half of the tenth century (see below, p. 538), made It
plain that the original foundation .of Ne": !\Iinster was for aerll,lar clergy, and that
these were only replaced by monks In the hme of Ethelwold. ThiS was reproduced by
WiJliam of )Ialmcsbury, but was omitted both by the J'ita secunda and by the Hyde
Breviary-it may be noted that there is also no reference to it in th~ 1(,830n8 for the
feast of St. Ethelwold (2 August) in the latter-perhaps because It was felt that
tolerance of secular clergy was a blot on Grimbald's reputatio~. The ~r~vißry •.or
St. Bertin's softened (or perhaps misunderstood) the refere~('~s III the orlgll~al J .111
prima to Ill-beheved derlei, and applied them to the domestici. of the abb~y ~n8te"d.

• AUred'. translationa of these two "'<lrk8 belong to the last yeus of hili Iife, and
they are consequently not mentioned either by Asser or by his .~opy~~t,!Iorence of
Worcester. Both are referred to by 'Villiam in the G~ßla re!lum, 11. 12~, 1~3 (pp. 131,
132)' . th G t t~G •• 80 (p 177' he mentions only the Pastoral Care,

, In e es a pan lJ'cum, 11. ., h f dati I . 'I
• The • Golden Charter' of Edward declares that t e oun ation was mac e-m u·

filment of a vow of Alfred'.; see above, p. 536 and n. 1. , ..,.
• WiJliam seems to have found Fulk', letter somewhere In Somerset, It IUS qUlto

unknown to the New :Minster tradition; see below, p. MR, n. 2.
• See below, p. 560.
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Since the Vita secunda made use of Florence of Worcester, it
must be dated after 1117, when Florence's Chronicon ende; and
probabJ>:"after 1131,since.the circu~stance ~hat an the surv'h'ing
manuscriPts of the Ohronicon contain a continuation to this date
suggests that the work was not in circulation at an curlier period.!
The fact that the Vita used Willium of Malmesbury's Oesta requm
also points to a date later than 1125,when the Gesta were com-
pleted.' There is no reliable terminus ad quem, but one can be
fairly sure that the Vit..".was written before the text of Fulk's
Jetter to Alfred was known at New Minster, or it would have been
incorporated in the work.' The probability is that it can be
assigned to the second quarter of the twelfth century, and it is
more likely to belong to the period before than that after the
great disaster of 1141, when the abbey and a great part of
Winchester were burnt during the civil wars of the reign of
Stephen.' In a general way, its production may be connected
with the renewed impetus that was given to the cult of St.
Grimbald by the migration of the monks in 1110from their old
,site in Winchester to new and more spacious buildings outside the
city at Hyde,6 and which.would find a natural expression in the
composition of a new and more elaborate biography of the saint.

The date of the Vita prima is very much more difficult to
determine. Its lack of personal details, and the fact that it
gives the date 903 for the death of Grimbald, prove that it is not
, a contew,llOrary document, for the date, as we shall sec later, was
taken from the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, and the date was altered
in the .chief manuscript. of this work ,from 902 to 903 at some
moment between 955 and c. 1025.- The Vita must therefore
belong to the second half of the tenth or to the eleventh century.
The earlier date seems the more probable of the two. The
obscure and involved style of the work, and the use of curious
Wordsof Greek derivation such as holocausiamata, are reminiscent
or the literary conventions of this period, and we know that the

,'See the account of the manuscripts in Thorpe's edition of Florence's Chronicon,

&. iJ. pp. ::~:~. introduction to hls edition of the Oesta, i. p. xlv.
: ~'. letter WaB known at New 1Ilinster before the end of the twelfth century;

•Me- below. p. 660. d ' .o the great fire of 1141 an the consequent dcstttutlon of the abbey, aee!..11nI'. introduction to his edition of the Liber fllOna.,terii de llUrla (Rolls Series:
E. __ ,... 1,·; lldo 1860), pp. ~•.• ' 1. ,
LoB or::, abbey is referred to a8 the' monasterium Sancti Grimbaldi" in the Annarta

.. • 1fIlu. a. 1110 [ed, H. R. Luard, Annlllu JIOIllMtici, ii. [Ro1l8 Series: London,
WUltO':;) ...ben describing the tn_igration, and this denomination seems to have become
1863]. •mon' thus in & late t ....elfth-eentury ~Iortuary Roll from Hedingham we
quite f:':e .b~y of • SS. Peter and Grimbald of Hyde' (FiJth Report oJ the Historical
hear 0 ",iuion [1876], Appendix, 322).Jf8!cf.";;Io"', p. 554. and J. A. Robinson. TM Til1lu of St. Dunlltall (Oxford, 1(23),

pp. 18. to.
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monastic revival of the reign of Edgar did in fact result in a
certain am" -nt of hagiographieal ccmposition.t There are two
details which suggest that the author, like Grimbald himself, may
have been connected with St. Bertin's. Ono is the description of
Therouanne as urbs jl[orinorum,' which would hardly have come
naturally to an English writer, or at any rate to an English writer
who had never been abroad. The other is the statement that
Grimbald dedicated himself to God and St. Peter at the abbey
of St. Bertin's,' for although the abbey was in fact dedicated to
St. Peter, this title was almost never used, and would scarcely
have been known to anyone who had not been at the place. This
at once raises the question whether the author may not have been
Goseelin of St. Bertin's, who came to England in 1058 and made
many contributions to English hagiography between that date
and the close of the eleventh centurv.s It was in fact to Goscelin
that Balo-ascribcd the Vita Grimbaidi analysed by Leland, The
latter expressly described the work as anonymous.s and Dale in
his notebooks at first classified it under the heading of Libri
anonym i.- But Bale later attributed it doubtfully to Goscelin.t
and finally, in his published Oataloqiu, assigned it to this author
without reserve.' From Bale the ascription was copied by

IOn the other hand, if the l'ita was in existenre before 1016-20, one would expect
it to have been used in the introductory portion of the Liber Vitae of Hyde [see below,
p. ~, which dates from this period and which certainly shows no trace of having
been Influenced by it. But this cannot be regarded as decisive, since the Introduction
makes mistakes so gro:;s as to render it practically eertain that a large part of it walS
written from memory without recourse to any written records at all. .

I See above, p. 530, n, 2. • See above, p. 533, n, 5.
I The most userulstudy of Goscelin is still that in the Ilistolre littiraire de la J'raner,

viii. (Paris, 1747), 6G0-77; cf. also the article in the Dictionary 0/ Nati01lallJingrap},y,
and Dam A. WiImart's article, Eve et G08celin, 11, in the Recu« Binidictitlt, I. (1938),
42-83. A modern study .of his work and that of his contemporary Fulrad of St.
Bertin's is much to be desired, ."
'In his Collectanw, Leland simply designates it as a Vita Grimbaltli, and makes no

reference to an author, but in his Commentarii de IIcriplorwu, Britannieis (Oxford,
1709), i. 156, he describea it as anonymous: • cujus autor mihl de nomine incognitus
[est] '. .

•J. Dale, Index Brilamliae ScriptoMAnI (ed. R. L. Poole and 1\1. Bateson, Oxford,
1902), p. 482. He gives the following works with their incipits Ez bibliotkeca loan,
Lelandi:

• Vita S. Swithuni li[b]. i .. Glorioso rege Anglorum Egberto ".
Vita Grimbaldi )j[b]. i ..Urbs Morlnorum quondam ampla ",
Vita Erkenwaldi li[b]. i .. Post passionem ac resurrectlonem ",'

From the fact that both Leland and Dale mention these works togctlu'r, I have eon·
eluded that they \\"erecontained in a single ,volume :.8ee aoo\·e, p. 632 and n. 4. Of the
other three works that.appear from !.eland 8 analYSISto have formed part of the 8anle
volume, Bale had already classified Osbern's Life 0/ St. Elfeg'! elsewhere, and h<>pN"
.umably omitted the biographies of St. Ethelburga and St. Etheldreda becauso tht'y
wore only extracts from Rede. . ., .

'Ibid. p. 98: •Fertur quoque 8cripsisse vita.m S. Sui~l:uni eplsropl, ntam Grim.'
baldi vitam Erkenwaldi. Ex BibliothteG loann'6 Lelalld ••
•j, Bale, Scriptorum illU6lriulfI ,/laio,i, Brvtan",'e CalaloguI, ii. (Basel, 1559),

128.
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){o1~US 1and most other modem writers. But' it seems doubtful
.it it ever had any manuscript authority behind it, or was anything
more than a conjecture of Bale, who frequently made such
ascriptions on quite insufficient evidence. In any case, Goscclin,'
who died, in or about the year 1100,' can scarcely IU\\"6 written
the' YiltJ 8ecunda. which. as we have already seen, dates from the
second quarter of the twelfth century. It is not altogether im-
possible that he should have written the Vita prima, for we know
that he' had relations, with New l\linster; his name is found on
the ',Jjst of those for whom the prayers of the community had been
asked4 and he dedicated his Life of St. Ices to Herbert Losinga,
abbot' of Ramsey (1087-91) and later bishop of Norwich (1091-
11.19) '. 'Whowas also abbot of New Minster in the last decade of
the cdeventh century.' 0 But on the whole the authorship is
11Jl1i.kely. The style of the 'Vita prima S. GrimbalJi is quite
unlike that of Goseelin's genuine works, and suggests that the
YiltJ 'Waswritten in the second half of the tenth century and not
intbeeleventh. If this was the case, the author was probably
an EnSlishman who had visited Flanders, and not a monk
ot'~~Bertin'8 who was visiting England,' since the cult of
Si GriJnbald did not penetrate to Flanders till the late eleventh
or.'tJ1eear1y twelfth century.'
Ei~.atteJJ1pting to assess the value of the two biographies of

St.',(}~bald, it is cle~r tha~ we can ?cglect the Vita 8l!CUn:Ia and
con~trate on the VIta pnma. It 18 also clear that a different
'fI,JUe"_u.st obe attached to the traditions of Grimbald's life in so
5:;;;J.i'{:JaUecJitioD of tho Martyrologium U6U4rdi (Louvain, 1673), fo. 113", Molanua

, ;"hom)Jldo: • Grimbaldi vitam, ut habet Catalogus Brytanniae, acripsit GotEelinua
JIlonacbus Saneti Bertini. Incipit, Urbl J/oriflorvm quonda", ampla.

~&DJ1O J110.' In hg Nato.lu .andorvm Btlgii, fo. 1"2", after quoting from the
~ of st. Bertin' .. he continues: 'Hactenus ex officio Bertillienai. monuterii

...•...aotoe1ino desumtlJm est. Caeterum quia Gotcelino authore intf'gra historia
, .: ..... J1OI1 eat. ex Cbronici.a Bertinienaium adjicio.' Molanul nu doubt made the
• & -:», .,1:.". oorreet aasumption that the lesaona in the Bnl\oiary ,,'ere drawn lrom the
~-,:. the &et that their incipit ,.'aa Identical with t!.at given by Dale for the J'it..
Vu.. ,.' ..aibed to Goecelin. '
"weh'" y be DOted that the ucription of the J'ita S. Srcitlau"i to GOIIcclin resta on
, ,IJt Jll&a.e I&DlfI doubtful ba.is a. that of the Vita S. Gr,i"lhaldi.~cl"lViJJPari.llrl. eil. p. 44, D. 3, and p. 51, n. I; be ill arguing a~ainat the "ie,.·,

I .~ ..ho held that Goacelin .,.'aa atill alive a. late aa 1107. There i, no
of J'MJ for ]Jalo', opinion that Goacelin 1I'as brought to England by ADselm and
foaJJ.Cla~e.1l10. In anyeaM, the internal e"idence pointing to a eonnexion bet"'~n
"..~ and tho abbey of st. Bertin'a appliea to the earlier I'ita prima, and not only
$IJo Y~iItI M&W-'to the. h, LiW Yiltu, p. 30: 'Gocelinua monachul '0 The date of thi. entry il the

• ]J~f of tho eleventh century.aeeon4d6 88. }Jollarul. 10 J~De, ii. 288 (Prologue to the "ita S. It'O"i,). It ,.'..
I.,.A ~ Herbert lFa. atill only abbot of Ramsey;

~ h, LiW Ywe, p. XJ.X\"L 'l'he precise dah's are uncertain •
• lJire a good .deal of intercourse heh'een }'Ianden and England at thi,
~~ that there g nothing unlikely in either of these possibilitieIl.

~ beloW'. p. 644.
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far as th£'!, eoneern England, and in so far as they concern •
Flanders. The Vita was written long after Grimbald's death,
when nothing was likely to have been known of the saint's early
life or the circumstances of his coming to England, so that there
is a strong presumption that any details on these points may he
fabulous. The traditions regarding his life in England command
more respect, though not perhaps a great deal, since it must not
be forgotten that Grimbald was not living in an already existing
community with continuous and vital traditions; New l\Iinster
was apparently founded only in the last year of his life, and not
consecrated till after his death, so that its inmates were not likely
to ha.ve been particularly well informed about his earlier career.

The information in the Vita prima regarding Grimbald's life
.at St. Bertin's is confined to the statements that he entered the
abbey at the age of seven, that he became prior, and that he
received the future King Alfred on his journey to Rome. The
first of these cannot be tested, but seems to be no more than a
pious invention; the second is almost certainly incorrect; 1 and
the third is probably a legend. It is true that Grimbald became
a monk at St. Bertin's between 834 and 844,2 so that if Alfred did
visit the abbey on his journey to Rome in 8533 he would have
been there at the time. But it is unlikely, in the first place, that
Alfred, who was then only four years old,' would have remembered
Grimbald, as the Vita alleges that he did, and summoned him
thirty years later to England, and it is, in the second place, un-
likely that pilgrims travelling to Rome in 853 would have passed
through Saint-Omer. The normal route was still the one hy
Quentavic, at the mouth of the Canche, which a century and a
half earlier had been described as the via rectissima to Rome.'
It was not till after the final destruction of Qucntavic by the
Vikings at the close of the ninth or the beginning of the tenth
century that a new route had to be found, and that by Wissant
and Saint-Omer is found in regular use only from the middle of .
the tenth century onwards. Since for several centuries to come
a traveller to Rome would naturally pass through Saint-Omer,
one can conclude with fair assurance that the author of the Vita,
wishing to explain how Alfred came to know of Grimbald's
existence, simply made the natural deduction that he had met
him many years before when on his journey as a child to Rome.'

I In the contemporary documents from St. Bertin's, Grimbald is ne"er, given the
title of prepoaitu8, but levita et tlWnadlU8 ~r (later) socerdos et ",?71achu3. \\ e have no
information as to who was prior in the middle decades of the ninth century.

• See below, p. 542. • A8ser, l"itaAlfredi, c. 8 (ed, Stevenson, 7).
• He waa born in 849 (ibid. c. 1, p. I).,. .
• See Eddi's J'ita 8. Wilfridi, c. 25 (ed, B. Colgrave, Tht Llle of BiaMp JJ .lJrrd,

Cambridge, 1927, p. 50), which was written c. 71O~ , . .
• Tbe author of the '"ita probably derived his knowledge of Alfred. pitgrlmage

from Aaser; lee below, p. 647.
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. ForreIiable information regarding Grimbald's early life we must
therefore turn to the Flemish sources. According to the thirteenth-
century chronicler, John of Ypres, Grimbald became a monk of
St.Bertin'8 in the first year of the abbacy of Hugh I, i.e. in 834-5.1
Since registers were often kept of the monks who entered religion
under each particular ~bbot, ~nd tl~s statement is presumably
drawn from such a regtster,' It can be accepted in so far as it
declareB that Grimbald became a monk in the days of Abbot
Hugh (934-44); but it is unusual for such a document to mark
the exact year of each monk's profession, and it is therefore
possible that the precise date is an embellisluncnt of John of
Ypres. We have no reliable information as to Grimbald's age,'
but he 'W8.8 probably born between 820 and 830. He was already
in deaCon'8 orders by 867, since he drafted a diploma of 28 Nov-

her 867,' aud another of 868,6 with the style of diaconus et
~htt8, and he is presumably the same person as the Grimbaldus
MmWr who witnessed a charter of 27 July 868 for one of the
subordinate ehurohes of St. Bertin's.' He was ordained priest
between 868 and 873, for in 873,7 and again ~n 8 September 885,'

'J'ohn of Yprea,' Claronie4 monaakrii Safldi Bertini; xii. 1 (.Mon. Germ, 11i6t.,
~, SXT. 767) •

•Itls possible tbat we bave in the manuscript Saint-Omer 815 an eighteenth.
ceD.tury copy of this register, extending up to the time of Trudgaud, who was abbot
iD the .econd half of the tentb century. But I have not seen the manuscript in
qU8lltlon. and it may equally lI'eUbe no more than a catalogue of names derived from
tbelfaW of "tritnessea to tbe charters of the abbey. U it is a copy of a lost register, it
... 1JeeJI an-.riaeJyint~rpo1ated by IOI~elateratudent of Grimbald', career, for, according .
to Ilide.J.apIane. Lu abbU tie Sai7ll.Ber.tin: i. (S~i~t.Omer, 1854), p. 60, n. 4, t.he list of..,..ho became monks u~der Hugh la given In It as follo\\'s: • Sanctua Grimbaldus
...... \V"sntooiae in Ang~. Alard~a. Amal~rtua. Ioannes diligens abbas in
AJi&Ua. :Beatus Aaserus episcopua Schiroburnensia, [Bavo], Morus edituus.' The

of Orimbald, Alard, Amalbert, Bavo, and )Iorus are known to us from the::::r.of the abbey; Jobn and A8S~rhave evidently been inserted by some scholar
who had read about them-perhaps In Rous; el. below, p. 561, n. I-in eonnexion

bald. .
~: ... tement, wbich possibly eo,?es from the Bre\'iary of St. Bertin's, that he

Inhflt eighty·tbird year when he died (see abo\'e, p. 532, n. I), e\'en though it may
::" derived from the Vita prirna, ~an scarcely be regarded as trustworthy. Nor is the

that Orimbald became a priest between 868 and 873 of any assistanre, since he
Iaet. then have exeeeded the minimum age of 30 required by eanon law.
mud hyotJhard Carlulaire tie fabbaye de Saint·Bertin (Paris, 1840), pp. 113-14:

•& .baJd~ diaconus et monacbus scripsi et aubscripsi "
•Ego ~r:np 118: •GrimbaldUIJ diaconu& et monachus acripsit et lubllcriflllit' The'Ib-' . . .--.of ,be charter .. not given.&ex! 1#l p. 167. The qualification of Grilllbald 8a 6enior perhaps indkates that he

]. -in charge of tbe church •.... ih"it..Igne"' Lu cluJrlu de Saint·Butin (Soc. des Antiq. de la l[orillie: Saint-
-»'1886), L 110. 48, pp. 15-16: • Grimbal<Iu8 presLiter recognovit '. The text ofOm"". 1: i.Dot in Folcuin'a cartlJlary al! r-rinted by Guerard •

.... oh~ op. eil. pp. 127-9: • Gr.mbaldus aaceruos et monachus scripsi d sub.
I G. Tbia charter ia dated. by both ~ucrar~ ~nd Haign.er~ as 883 instead of 885.

ICripd • u1a used i. •annO pnmo Karoh magna amperatoflS. The year ranllot be
'rh. to::d frOm Charles' Imperial coronation (12 February 881), or from the date of
eafeaIa "":""f71ing in Lotharingia (Louis the Young t 20 January 882), for the charter
Itit becO..... - .
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we find him drafting diplomas as presbyter or 8acerdos d fnOJtacAu.
After this date we have no certain clues as to his identity. On
28 March 889 a monk named Grimbald, without any indication
of his ecclesiastical rank, 'witnessed a. diploma of Abbot Raoul'
and in January 892 a monk Grimbald, again "ithout any indiC'~-
tion of rank, was sent to the king on the death of Raoul (5 January)
and secured the appointment of Archbishop Fulk as his 8UCt't.'~r.'
It was assumed by -Iohn of Ypres that this Orimbahl was jdenti~'&1
with the monk who migrated to England, and-Elince the appoint-
ment of Fulk in 892 had been made in opposition to the wisheoe
or Count Baldwin II of Flanders, who desired the abbey for
hlmsclf-John believed that Grimbald was forced to take to
flight when Baldwin was granted the abbey after the murder oC
Fulk in June 900.3

A theory such as this has in ~ts favour its own inherent prob-
ability. But it must be noted, ID the first place, that John c&n
have derived it from no genuine tradition current at St. ~rtint.
as to what had happened to Grimbald. His sources for Grim~\ld'.
life were the monastic register already referred to, the Gt&/4
S. Bertini of Folcuin, and the Iecticns concerning Grimb.'\ld in
the Breviary of St. Bertin's.' After Grimbald hnd 1cft the abbey

"·as granted to Raoul, who did not become abbot till aftf'r the pron.otion of hi. rr--
decessor Fulk to the archbishopric of Rheims in MalX'h883: in any ease, St. Ik-rtlo',
11'&8 situated in the West Fraukish kingdom, and not in Lotharingi.. The date IIIlIat
therefore be reckoned from Charles' accession in West Frand. aftu tho df'ath of
Carloman (12 December 88l), which mesns that the charter Wasgranted on 8 &}.tOlll,""
885.

1Ouerard, op, eil. pp. 130-1.
• Folcuin, Guta S. Bsrtini, c. 08 (in lIon. Gtrm.lIial., Scriploru, xiii. 62.&-Gu~rard.

cp. eil. pp. 134-5). Folcuin describes how the monks eent ' GrimbalduRI qUl'ndalll n
ipsis monaehum ' to the king. His account is reproduced in John of VI'''''.' CAIOIIHw,
xx. I (omitted in the Scriptores edition; Bee that of E. Martene and U. )luran<!.
Tlauaurus IIOt'US Anecdotorum, Hi. (Paris, 1717),533-4), but with the title of p~""it ..
applied to Orimbald. This title, which is used again in e. xxi, I (lee lIext Dote), ...
derived by John from the lectiona in the Breviary of St. Ilertin'l; llee below, D. ,.

• John of Ypres, Claroniea, xx. 3 (Scriptoru, %Xv. 7J9-70): • I~atu, itaque Gri...
balduB, ••• roemor evangelici consilii: Si t'08 ptr8t~ull/llr '" ~il·jtllteilltll, /ugit. i.
aliam, timore comitia [Baluuini) inductu8, et quia sdebat reil ee<:lcKieIll'r IUltn 1'"''''''
eiam in melius dcduci non posse, 8ed peeiu8 et verisimiliter tihlelll I,ropter ('1111\ i"
deteriu8 ire, transfretavit in Angliam et ibidem usque in flnem ,·he IUfO ptrtnan.it "
After relating how Baldwin iII·treated the abbey out of hatrl'd fur f'ulk and (irinll .. t.I,
John continues (xxi. I, p. 770): • Sanctus Grimbnldus monaehul noater d ('Un,I,..
prepositus, qui timore huill8 eomitis in Angliam {'onfugerat, ••• t't81 non pllntl 111.,.
tirium, insidias tamen et pcrieula tandt'mque uilium pro d"rl'ncione ",fill'""i. e'
libertatis ecelesia8tiee pcrpcssus, in Anglia clvitate \'illtonia, Dligravit ad nOlllinll"
anno Domini 903 '.

a These are indicated "'hen he writes (CArolli~a.xii. I, p. 767) of GrimLaItl I •qui
qualiter et quantum proft'rerit, testatur eiua Il'genda, quam de il"'o {'animuI in "'.
cleaia Dei '; cf. also the Prologus ,«u"du. (p. 7511). As we hl.\"e _n al",a,ly (.bo,..,
pp. 531-2), the leetions in the Breviary of St. Brrtil1" contailll'd .ingurul)' litlle 1lI,'unnl'
tion, and John has taken from them lIothing more than the .t.ten~('nt tlI~t.Gr,"I~IJ
was prior (sce above, n. 2) and the dato of hia dcath. I1older.f'Il~:r (.b.~•. p•• H,
and p. 770, n. I) wae mi$taken in asserting that John hid u~ a I 1'<1 S. (I,.",6t.1JI.
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nothing appears to have been known by the community regard-
Ing his subsequent career ; not even his reputation for sanctity
CfO;I!S8dthe Channel from Winchester to Flanders. Alth('ugh
frol7" the middle of the tenth century onwards he was widely
Rvcred as a saint in the south of England.! no hint of tills seems
to have reached St. Bertin's; Folcuin, writir.g his Ges!« in 961-2
mak08 no mention of the matter, and the saint's name does not
appear in an eleventh-century sacramentary of the abbey. I It
".. apparently not till the twelfth century that his cult was
obrervcd at St. Bertin's.! and then the lections for the appropriate
.,rviocs had to be taken from the Vila current in England. One can
only concludo that there can have been no genuine tradition at St.
Bertin's as to t,he circu~stances in which Grimbald left the abbey,
and that John 8 story 18 no more than an ingenious conjecture.

There remains the question of its probability, for on the face
oC it the story is reasonable enough. It is true that the date
(900) given by John is impossible, since Grimbald was certainly
in England by 893-4.C But -Iohn's date is based on the view
that Baldwin did not become master of the abbey till after the
murder of Fulk in 900. This is derived from Folcuin, who says
quite truly that it was only after this that Baldwin was granted
Uae abboy by the king.' But it is scarcely conceivable that either
KIng Odo or Fulk, who were not strong enough to prevent
Baldwin from seizing Raoul's other abbey of St. Vaast's of Arras
In 892, would have been any more successful in keeping him out
of Bt. Bertin's, and it is probable that Fulk's abbacy was a
DOmina! ono; Baldwin was master of St. Bertin's de facto but
DOt de Jure from 892-3 to 899, and could easily have expelled
Grimbald if he had so wished.' For this reason some scholars
have denied any weight to the evidence that suggests that
Grimbald came to England before 893-4,' and assume that he
arrived in this year;' others believe tha.t he came in 885 or
thereab4?~ts, but supposo that Alfred allowed him, as he allowed

• &oe below, pp. 657-8. .• •
, p,.riI. Bibi. Nat., MS. lat. 819. Cf. Leroquais, Sacrameniaires, I,no. 43, pp. 105-7.'n- feaat of St. Grimbald aplICara in a Breviary of St. Bertin'. of the early twelfth

f/IIAfAIrt' lee above, p. 631, n, 1.
'110 .... already in England when A8ser'. Life of King Alfrtd \\'88 written in this
, .. below, p. M6.

~ J'o1cuin OUIIl, c. 98 (Scriplore8, xiii. 625): • Baldwinus ..utem, post haec [i.e
. ..urder ;f Fulk], abbatiam optinuit regia donatiune '•
.... 1bave dilculllled this questiun in an article, La lIIaillOlI d'Et'rard de Frioul et le»

, -L..IfIIM 4. eomIl de Elandre, in the Revue du Nord, xxiv. (1938), 256-7. One of my
4I"¥' IU'l"lIlent.ln favour,oC an usurpation of ~t .• n"rtin'8.by Baldwin i~ 892-3 waa
..... I tbe fact that Grunbald was already III Englan.d In 893-1. ThiS argument
......"..7 rd .. fallacious, though the fact of tho usurpation seems to be true enough.
i--:'vidence la discussed belo\\', pp. 546 8eqq.!TJaJ- " .. notably the "icw oC St~bbs: 8c,e th~. intr~uction to his edition oC
.,...... 01 :&laJmesbury'. Oula 'tgum, I. pp. XIVl·xlvlII. It la followed by Miss B. A.
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Asser, to return at intervals to his native country, and that it
was on Bucha visit that the events of 8{l2took place.! But we do
in fact know of the existence of a second monk named Grimbald
at St. Bertin's at about this time; he witnessed a charter of 938 I

and is described as being a very old man in 944.1 There .ean be
very little doubt that the monk who appears in our records without
any ecclesiastical status in 8Sg nnd892 is this second GrimbaM &

and that the Grlmbaläu« sacerdos et monadius who drew up tl:e
charter of 8 September 885 is the one who went to England .•
We do not hear of him in Flanders after September 885, and for
information as to his further career we have to turn to the
English sources. The principal of these arc Asser's Life of
King Alfred, the Vita prima, and the letter to Alfred of Arch-
bishop Fulk.

The brief reference • to Grimbald inAsser's Life is tantalizingly
vague. It occurs in the section describing how Alfred obtained
helpers from other lands for his cultural projects. After re-
lating how the king summoned Wcrfcrth, Plegmund, AtheIstan,
and Werwulf from Mercia, and made them teach him and read
aloud to him, since he could not yet read himself, Asser continues:
•But the royal greed, which was yet worthy of praise, in this
Lees. .Alfred the Grwt (New York, 1915), pp. 207-8, and Toll, op. eil. pp. 16-17, lI'hil"
Plummer, .Alfred the Great, pp. 137-9, though vithout coming to any dcfinite eon-
clusion, favours it also.

I This was the view taken in the .Acta ·S8. 8 July, Ü. 654-6, and it seem, to be that
of Mr. R. H. Hodgkin, Hi8loTy DJ the .Anglo.8axon8 (Oxford, 1935), ii. 633, 6.15, though
the latter admits that the Grimbald who appears in 892 is only' possibly though not
certainly the same monk who had been sent to help Alfred in England', . The atate-
ment of Stubbs, Hodgkin, and others that the monks of St. Bertin', "'ished to elect
Grimbald &8 their abbot in 8!l2 is not supported by the texts.

• Guerard, Carlulaire, p. 142. Unfortunately there are no charters of the abbey
between 889 and 938, for during all but four years of this period it was in the hand. of
lay abbots.' .
. • Folcuin, Gula, c. 107 (8criploru, xiii. 629): • Beliqui autem monachorum •••
ad proprium reverei Bunt monasterium: Engelandue videlicet loci huius antea pro.
positus, Grimbaldus cum Drobtuino, ipsa senectutia canitia venerandi , •• '. Thi,
Grimbald is mentioned again, together with a still younger namesake, in the list uf
monks <in c. 111; p. 033) wh~::;. Folcuin had known since he entered the abbt-y in 94R.

8 It was Stevenson, in his notes to Asser's Life, pp. 30S-9, wbo first called attention
to the existence of this second Grimbald. He gives no clear indication of hi, o..u
views &8 to the date of Grimbald's arrival. Mabillon (Annalu, iii. 2-10-1) had earli"r
postulated the existence of two Grimbalds, ono who came to Jo;ngland in c. 8S-1,and
another who came in 900, but this opinion was wrongly based on his acceptance of tbe

. interpolated passage in Asser and the story of Grimbald's exile all given b~' John of
Yprea. ,

I It may be noted that this Grimbald has the lame title of pru~;,"er (or I'ICfrJ",)
et monachU8 in both the charters of St. Bertin', and the Engligh lOurces, AIIst'rand tbe
letter of Fulk. Toll, op. cit. pp. 15-10, denied the possibility of the Grimbald "ho n•

. still alive in 944 being identical with the Grimbald of 892, sinc.-ethe latter "oaa prior
at this date and therefore a person of some seniority. But i~ is John of \'1''''. and n~t
Folcuin who calls Grimbald prep08itua in 892; he W&II nothmg of the IOrt, and ToU.
argument is therefore invalid. . . . , .

• Excluding, of course, the interpolated chapter 83b recounting Gruubald I relation.
with Oxford; ace below, p. fiOI.

VOL, LV.-NO. COxx.
j
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matter was Btill unsated. And he sent messengers beyond the
sea into Gaul to fetch masters, and summoned thence Grimbald,
a priest and monk, a reverend man, an excellent singer, very
learned in every kind of ecclesiastical discipline and in the Holy
Scriptures, and adorned with every good quality.' 1 Asser goes
on to describe the coming of John the Old Saxon and his own
arrival from Wales.

The difficulty is to determine at what date all these events
took place. Owing to Asser's habit of breaking up the chrono-
logical framework of the Life by long sections of biographical
material, his chronology is very confused. The paragraphs
dealing with the foreign scholars form part of a long digression
on Alfred's family and marriage and character inserted between
the annalistic notices for 884 (recte 885) and 886, but one cannot
really Bay with any certainty that any particular part of the
digression is' intended to belong to these years. In strictness,
perhaps, the terminus ad quem of Grimbald's arrival should be
taken as 893-4, the date at which Asser was writing the Life .•
But, on the other hand, the author implies quite distinctly that
the arrival of Grimbald and John from the Continent occurred
after the Mercian contingent had been for some time at Alfred's
court, and at about the same time (.Hs temporibus) as his own
arrival from Wales. The date of the coming of the Mercians is
unknown,- but that of Asser's arrival can be calculated with some
confidence. In chapters 87-9 Asser tells how Alfred first began
to read with him, and to compile his Enchiridion; this took
place in 887, and Asser mentions Martinmas (ll November) as
the day on which the king ~rst began to master the Scriptures.«
It seems fairly clear that this must have been while Asser was on
his first prolonged visit to Wessex, and from chapter 81 we know
that this visit lasted for eight months and ended on Christmas
Eve or a few days afterwarda.s In chapter 79 Asser tells us that
when he was first summoned to Alfred's court he stayed for only
three days,· and that his return to it was delayed by an illness
that lasted for a year and a week.' Putting these facts together,
we may conclude that Asser's first visit of three days took place

•• Bed, cum adhuc nec in hoc quoque regalis avaritia, sed tarnen laudabilis, grata
l. legatos ultra mare ad Galliam magistros aequirere direxit, indeque advocavit

~baldum, sacerdotem et monachum, venerabilem videlicet virum, cantatorem
ptilnum, et omni modo ccclcsiasticis disciplinis et in divina scriptura erudltissimum,

o mnlbu8 bonis moris ornatum' (c. 78; ed, Stevenson, p. 63). Tbe translation I
: 0 eed is that of 1\Ir.L. C. Jane, A88U'8 Li/e 0/ King AI/red (London, 1926), p. 58.

v: ~pter 91 ~.&8 written while ~he king was in his forty.fifth year, Le, in 893-4
venaon, 01'. cII. p. 76; cf. p. lxxiv). ..

(S~ 'erferth seems to have preceded the others by many y~ar.., smce he was bishop
." rcester since 873. Plegmund had presumably been with Alfred for some con-

of \\0 I t·me before his appointment as archbishop in 890. . 63-6
.jderab e 1 ., 7:h5 'Ibid. pp. 67-8. 'Ibid. pp. •• SteVenson, Ope Cl • pp. •
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in February or March 886, and that his first prolonged stay in
Wesscx was from March to December 887. If one can attach
any value to the phrase his temporib1l8-and there is no valid
reason for neglecting it-Grimbald's COl ling to England must be
placed in 886or early in 887.1

This brings us back to the l'ita prima, Although the date
does not occur in the lections in the Hyde Breviary, I have said
already that there is some reason to believe that the Vita gave
885 as the year of Grimbald's arrival.' SinceGrimbald was still
in Flanders ill September 885, this can scarcely be correct, and it
does not seem likely that it even' represents an independent
tradition; the references in the Vita to Alfred's pilgrimage and
the date of Grimbald's coming suggest that the Vita simply made
use of Asser, who mentions the pilgrimage, and from whose text
the date 8&5could easily be deduced.t Our suspicion thut the
Vita preserved no genuine tradition as to the date or circum-
stances of Grimbald's migration is confirmed by its account of
Alfred's embassy to the abbot of St. Bertin's asking for his per-
mission for Grimbald to come to England. This seems to be a
pure fable from beginning to end.

Our primary source is here the letter to Alfred of Archbishop
Fulk of Rheims. The original of this has not survived, but two
copies of it are known, one in a tenth-century Evangeliary,. the
other-apparently a copy of this-in the fourteenth-century
lAber de Hyda.6 It has sometimes been regarded as a forgery,'

• It will be noted that this calculation does not depend on the fact that the account
of the coming of the scholars occurs in a digression placed by AR.~crbetween the
annalistic notices for 884 (885) and 886; tbe virtual coincidence of the dates seems to
be accidental •. Stevenson (pp. lxxi-lxxill) does not really attempt to solve the problem
of the date of Asser'. arrival, which is generally given as 884 or 885.

t See above, p. 636.
• Stevenson, who assumed that the l'ila obtained the date Irom.Asser, observed

that the author must have used • some copy that was free from the error in the {'ot.
tonian MS. by reason of which the events of 885, the last date mentioned previous to
this chapter, appear under 884' (p. 309). This is not necessarily the ease, &I the
author may just as easily have read onwards, and finding the next recorded dab, to
be 886 have assumed that the event that interested him occurred in 885; he would
actually have had to turn ovcr fewer pages-in Stevenson's edition, five a8 againftt
twelve-to reach 886 than to go b~ck and ~nd 884... .

'See Silo T. D. Hardy's description of thl8 manu~CfII'.t, ID the library o.fc:rowcombe
Court in Somerset, in the Second Report 0/ the 1I1.stoTlcal·j/~S. ~Om~16610Jl (1871.),
Appendix, pp. 74-tl. The letter was printed from It by Fra~cMlsw u:e ID an aprmh.lI
to his edition of Asser (Annale8 rerum gutarum AeTfredl agna auetote ",'61'''0

Jltntl'tMi, Oxford, 1722, pp. 123-9). .
• üher de Ilyda, xiii. 2 (ed. Edwanls, rr.. 31-5). Bo~h Edward~ and B~rch

(Cartulariunl An!]lo.Sarollicum, ii, 1887, no. 5;>;>,pp. 190-1) give the variant readlllgR
from WillC'. edition. . J"
•It' rdcd as highly .uspicious by the Bollandists (Ada SS. 8 uly, 11.

651 2 6~~: :,;.g~lummer (Alfred the arw.t, pp. 138-9), an~ by R. Pauli (Kö,lig Atlfrtd,
Be 1" t8~'1 195 n 2' trans!. B. Thorpe, London, 1853, p. 152, n. I), but the

rill, ,a ,'t r- f .;hoia";_Stllbbs, Ste\'enson, Hodgkin. ctc.-h.\'e accepted it a.great maJorl y 0 •

genuine.
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but there is no justification for this view. There is nothing against
the letter on internal grounds. The early date of the first copy
of it is in its favour.! and there could have been no conceivable
motive for forging it, since Fulk played no part in the tradition
of Grimbald's life that was current at New Minster, where it was
assumed that Grimbald came to England direct from his Flemish
abbey oC St. Bertin's. If the letter were a forgery, it is precisely,
this connexion with St. Bertin's that would have been mentioned,
while Fulk in fact says nothing about the abbey where his protege
had been a monk. The probability is that the letter, or at least
the tenth-century copy of it, was preserved not at New Minster
but at some abbey in the west of England, 2 and only became known
at Winchester during the twelfth century.s It had certainly been
seen by WiIIiam of Mnlmesbury, who states in his Gesta requm
that Grimbald came to England archiepiscopo Remensi mittenie+
Flodoard, who in the middle of the tenth century analysed a great
part of the correspondence of Hincmar and his successors in his
Bistoria Remensis ecclesiae, makes no mention of this particular
letter, but he analyses other letters of Fulk to Alfred and Arch-
. bishop Plegmund,6 and mentions a letter to him from Pope
Stephen VI about English pilgrims passing through Gaul.'

FuJk's letter was written in answer to one from Alfred that
has not survived, and its contents imply that it was not carried
by Grimhald himself hut was sent off in anticipation of the
arrival of a deputation to invite him formally to Englanu. It
opens with some general remarks in praise of the king and his
achievements, a reference to the mission of St. Augustine, and
some lengthy and not very tactful remarks on the state o~ the
Church in England. Only when this is over does the archbishop
reach the point of the letter. He thanks Alfred for the present
that he has made him of some wolf-hounds, and in return says
that he will comply with his request to send him Grimbald, a

• The copy is described in the Second Report, p. xiii, as 'contemporary, or nearly. .

ao ; The lI1anuacript containing the tenth-century copy was owned in Wise', time by
pUIJI Ford, rector or Banwell (Somerset) and prebendary or Wells, which points to

Tho e1ion with Somerset. Perhaps the letter WIS preserved at the abbey or Athclney,
a~., ... founded l.y Alfred and filled with foreign monks under the care of John the
.. Id°Sa100, or at Glastonbury, where William or l\Ialmellbury is known to hare worked.
o •See belo,,', p. 659. ' Sce above, p. 536. n. 2.

• Flodoard• Historia Remensi» ucle.siae, iv. 5,.6 (Mon. GeT".. Ilist., &TiptoTt.t, xiii.
6GB;. The letter to A!fred ~ongratulatl's him on the ap~lOintment he has made

666.1'1 gmund) to the archbishoprie of Canterbury, and refers 111 unflattering terms to
(of ~odards or elerical morality in England; the letter to Pll'gmulHl congratul t
the· hbisbop on his atudil's and his endeavour to root out abuses The r a cs
daft arc nI\ "'''' b t h . ormerpluat be dated 800. the latter 8""",,,,,,,, u nearer t e ear!il'r date.
Jett.eI'Jb·" Iv 1 (p. 556): 'ltI'm pro quorundam susceptione AlIglorum ' Th I• '<6. • J tI' R . • e ettt'rt be da«;d 8~6 .or 887 (cf. P • ., a e~ eUf81a ponJijiCUI1I Rom.anorum, cd. W._.UIJ Ilbaeb. I, 1£IpZIg, 1885, no. 34.4), 8IßC? the lettera are classified b .'Iodo
::;~g to the recipient in rough chronologICal order. y ard
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priest and monk, one of his most valued assistants and ono who
in the normal course of events would be destined to high office in
Gaul.! Grimbald is described as a person in m"ery way suited to
episcopal rank, and it is clear that Alfred must have suggested
that a bishopric would be awaiting him in England. Fulk makes
the somewhat arrogant demand that the members or the embassy
which is sent to fetch him I should make a public declaration in
the presence of the whole church of Rheims that they will receive
him with due honour and respect, and will keep the rules of the
church as they are made known to them by himself (Fulk) and
Grimbald. The archbishop finally suggests that he should
perform Grimbald's consecration himself.s

There is nothing in the contents of this letter to throw nny
light on the date at which it was written; the limiting factors arc
the consecration of Fulk as archbishop in March 883 and the
certainty that Grimbald was already in England before 893-4.
There is certainly nothing against its being dated SRG-7, which
we have deduced from Asscr as being the likely year of Grimbald'a
coming. The question whether there was a suitable see vacant
in 886-7 for Grimbald to fill is one which, in view of our lack of
precise knowledge of the chronology of a number of Anglo-Saxon
bishoprics, eannot be solvcd.! It is in any case irrelevant, since,
although Fulk clearly looks forward to an immediate appointment
for his protege, this may not have been Alfred's intention at all.1

1•Unum a nobis spccialiter deposcitls, nomine Grimbaklum, sacerdotem et mona.
chum, ad hoc officium destinandum, et eurae pastoralis rcgimlnis praeflclendum, Cui
utique testimonium perhibct universa ecclesia, quae cum ab ineunte aetate nutrivit in
vera tide et sancta religione, et quae illum per aingulos gradus ecclcsiastico more
promovit, usque ad saeerdotiidignitetem, digniesimum esse ilIum proclamans pontl-
ficali honore.' Fulk goes on to aay how useful he haa found him, anti how much he
regrets parting with him.

• The eluloru mentioned as part of the deputation were presumably those .ho
were to elect Grimbald as bishop; they were .to come • cum nonnullis regni v"Rtri
proeeribus vel optimatibus, tarn episcopia scilicet, presbyteris, dlaconis, quam "tiam
religiosia laicis '. i, FuIk ,."as cltarly determined not to allow Grimbald to bo under.
Talued •

•• Quod cum fecerint. [i.e. when the deputation had concluded it. undertaking«],
divina benedictione, et beati Remigii auetoritate, per nostrum ministerlum, et impoooi.
tione manu urn, more ecclesiastico deeenter ordinatum, et ill omnibus pleniMime
instructum, accipientes ilium sibi cum debito honore dcducent ad proprinm lIt'dem,'

• Anyone of at least six bishoprics (London, Selsey, Shrroorne, Cornwall, H"l't'rord,
Leicester) may have been vacant in 8S!'....i. though there is no proor that one of them
lI"as so. If London was the see inter.Jet f,'r Grilllbaltl, it might bo posMiblcto nplain
lI'hy he never received it, for in 886 the dty ,.'as placcd in charge of tbe ealtlonllllll
Ethelred of Mcrcia, and the appointment of Heabstan as bisbop might, Iif' illterJll't'tt'd
as a sop to lIercian interests. But there ia no particular reason for belie,"illg eith",
that Heahstan was a Mercian or that be became bishop ill 886.

• One can exclude the hypotht'lIis that Alfred ne ,'er made any promi~e of a bi~horrir.
and that the assumption that Grimbald \\'a8 to be fiven an }:nglish IICCwa. no Dlore
than a piece of eool effrontery on the part of Fulk. Although this would be by no
means incompatible with "hat ,'e knOll' of the archbishop'. ('haral't('r, it ia rull'd out
by the woruing of Fulk'. letter, and there i. the independent eviuenre of the J'ila to
the aame effect.
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The king was not likely to otTera bishopric outright to a man
whom he did not know personally, whatever favourable reports
he might have heard of him; his promise cannot have been ~n-
tended for immediate fulfilment, but must have been conditional
on Grimbald's proving himself satisfactory after some years of
residenCß in England. This still leaves one with the difficulty
of explaining why the promised bishopric never materialized;
Grimbald was still only a •mass-priest' when he died. The idea
that he showed himself unfit for the office is unlikely. The sug-
gestion has been made 1 that Alfred would have been reluctant to
appoint a foreigner, and may have feared a repetition of the same
linguistic difficulties that ha~ led to the Frankish Bishop Agilbert
losing the see of Dorchester ill c. 300.' But this does not explain
why the king should have made the otTerin the first place; in
any C8BC, Alfred does not seem to have been much influenced by
nationalist prejudices, since he appointed John, an Old Saxen, to
be abbot of Athelney, Asser, a Welshman, to be bishop of
Bherborne, and PI~gmund, a Mer~ian, to be archbishop of
Canterbury. The simplest explanation, that Grimbald did not
wish to be a bishop, is probably the true one. This is at least the
story of the Vita prima, which relates how Alfred gave Grimbald
a home at Winchest~r until some bishoprio fell vacant for him,
and how when Archbishop Ethelred died (30 June 889)he ofTcred
him the see of Canterbury.! It has been pointed out already that
.the traditions preserved in the Vita concerning Grimbald's life in
.England are worthy of more respect than those concerning his life
in Flanders, and the concurrence of the Vita and FuIk's letter,
twooentirely independent sources, on the question of a bishopric
affords a strong presumption that the tradition preserved in the
Vila is true.· If Grimbald had been in the country since 886 or
887,°Alfred would have had time to satisfy .himself as to his
capacity by 889.. Plegm?nd seems to have been a popular
.candidate,' and Gnmbald s reluctance to take the see appears
natural enough. I am inclined to accept the New Minster
tradition, and to regard the ofTerof Canterbury in 889 as the
fulfibnent of the promise referred to in the letter of FuIk .

• By lIodgkin, II ilJtory of Ihe A Hulo.Saxo/llJ, H. 633-1. .
° • On the Agilbcrt affair, see B:t1e, Hlstorla eccleslastica, iii. 7 [ed, Plummer, i.
140-1). Aa. matter of fact, Grimbakl came .Irom a region where the language
cWfered cOßBider~bly Irom ordinary Frankish, and must have approximated to the
dialect- .poken III England. I See above, p. 530.

• The offer of Canterbury to Grimbald was accepted by W. F. Hook in his Lives oJ
IM ArtAbi,Twpl "I Canterhury, i. (London, 1860),322-3, but was denied by Plummer,
AI" tJl ,Tu Greal, p. 139, -a°horegarded the mention of a bishopric in Fulk'a letter as
~ • nt to diS('retlit the authenticity of this document. It is unfortunate that

IU ;_:e letter to Alfrl'd congratulating him on Plegmund's appointment has only Bur. °Ft od'ln :I. bri4lf .:-.aIJsis; one does not know what may not have been omitted, and
:.; colllplete letter might have thrown some light on the transaction •

• A"gIo.Sazoll Chronicle, a. 890 (I'd. Plummer, i. 82).
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'Ve may then not unreasonably suppose that Grimbald came

to England in 886 or early in 887. The precise circumstances are
not very clear. According to the l'ifa, Alfred sent an embassy
to St. Bertin's to invite him to this country. This is in ronflict
with the evidence of Fulk's letter, which shows that the embn.~y
was in fact sent to the archbishop of Rheims. The two accounts
were reconciled in the Liber de ilyda, composed after Fulk's letter
had come to the knowledge of the monks of Hyde, by the supposi-
tion that the appeal to the archbishop was intended to override
any scruples the abbot of St. Bertin's might have had over parting
with Grimbald.! and the fact that Fulk had himself been abbot
of St. Bertin's from 878 to 883 2 goes tar to support this view.
But in fact it is unlikely; Fulk's letter seems to imply that
Grimbald had left his monastery and was at the time a trusted
servant of the archbishop," who must have known him since the
days when he himself had been abbot, and we can assume that
the embassy to St. Bertin's was simply a guess, reasonable enough
but in fact incorrect, on the part of the author or the Vita. There
is one rather curious piece of evidence that may perhaps be con-
nected with Grimbald's departure from St. Bertin's. By a charter
of 28 March 889 the monks of St. Bertin's consented to the grant
of some property.to Hucbald, the great scholar from St. Amand's,
who had come to their community with the permission of his
own abbot 'Gozllii ' ad erudiendum domnum abbatem Rodulfum
seniorem nostrum '.' Now Gozlin, who was also bishop of Paris,
died on 16 April 886; Hucbald must therefore have obtained
his abbot's permission before this date, and probably before the
great siege of Paris opened on 29 November 885, since after this
date the blockade would have made communication between
St. Amand's and its abbot difficult if not impossible. Grimbnld
may well have resented being supplanted by a scholar ten or
twenty years his [unior.! and Fulk have summoned him to
Rheims in 886 in order to preserve the peace of the abbey. How-
ever that may be, it seems clear from Fulk's letter that it was
from Rheims and not from St. Bertin's that Grimbald passed to
. England. How he became known to Alfred, who asked for him
by name, we do not know. Possibly some English pilgrims
passing through Rheims 8 had made his acquaintance and brought

I Liber de Hyda, xiii. 1 (ed, Edwards, 31). . . ..."
• Folcuin, Gesta S. Bertini, c. 88 (.lIoll. Germ, ttu; &"[I'O,t8, .XIII: .6.2-3). .
• Fulk says that Grimbald is • miniaturii nostri censors, et IIIom~. utilitate e~I~8Iaa.

tica fidlssimus adiutor '. This description would scarcely be applied to one .. ho ....
•tiIl a simple monk at St. Bertin's.

, Guerard, Cartulaire de Saint-Bertin, p. 131.
I Hucbald was born in 840 or 8..1. .
• It may be noted that it was precisely in this yt'ar (886-7) that the Pope wrote .to

Fulk asking him to receive aome English pilgrims returning from Home; _ .00,.,
p. 648, n. 6.
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the story of his position to Alfred, and the king had seen the
opportunity of inducing a scholar of some distinction to come to
bis court. But this is only conjecture, and the truo story "in
probably never be known.

The Vita and the letter of Fulk show themselves chiefly
interested in the possibilities of Grimbald's ecclesiastical pro-
motion; his contemporary, Asser, speaks of him mainly as a
IchoJar. On this point our information is unfortunately very
meagre. In the preface to his translation of Gregory's Pastoral
Care, Alfred tells how' I began •.. to translate into English the
book which is called in Latin Pastoralie, and in English Shepherd's

. Book, sometimes word by word, sometimes according to the sense,
sa I had learnt it from Plegmund my archbishop, and Asser my
bishop, and Grimbald my mass-priest, and John my mass-priest '.1
Thc precise date of the translation is unknown, but since it is
Dot mentioned in Asser'a Life it presumably belongs to the last
years of Alfred's reign, and was composed between 893 and 899.
Although there is no direct evidence that Grimbald assisted in
the other literary labours of the king.t it would be rather surprising
if he did not do so, and to. his influence and that of other foreign
scholars is usually ascribed the high proportion of entries in the
Chronicle from 880 onwards relating to Frankish affairs.s It has
been suggested· that it may have been Grimbald who brought to
England the manuscript known as the Utrecht Psalter. This
was written at Hautvillers in the neighbourhood of Rheims some-
time between 816 and 835,' and was almost certainly in England
•B Sweet, King A1Jitt/', Wut·Baron Veraion oJ GrtgOTY', Pastoral Care (Early

Eogli.eb Test Society: London, 1871), p. 7•
• AccOrding to the twelfth-century Liber Eliensls, i.39 (ed, D. V. Stewart, 1848,

81) ariPlbald and John assisted Alfred ill his t ranslation oftheScriptures: • Eluredus
~:. ,;, ariJnbaldum. et Joh~n.nem, doctissimos monachos, tantum lnstructus est, ut in
hntri, Iibrorum omßlum notittam haberet, totumque Novum et Vetus Testamentum in
JosiaOl Anglicae gentis trr.nsmutaret '. This translation of the Bible is mentioned

:" otber autbor, and has not survived, so most acholars are content to regard the.z;:;of tbe Li~r a8 a legend. I am by no means convinced that the reference is not
tabD froID the p~eface to.a copy of the translat!on that had. survived at Ely, and that
the tory la genwne. It IS true that a translation of the Bible would be a prodigious
lIA~rtaking, but, despite the ~upe~ior. reve~n~e tba.t its text would exact, Alfred
, Id doubt take the same Iibertfes In omitting ummportant material as he did in

W'OU nOtation of Bede'. Ecclesiastical History. and BO could greatly lighten his task~ ::':ther ban~,WH.liam .of l\Ialme.sbu,?· ascr~be~ to.Alfr('d an incomplete tran.~latio~
of tbe p.-IIDS "'hlch atlll exists, and If this ascrtptton IS correct it suggests, in 80 far as

tbat Alfred can scarcely have translated the entire Bible.
it ':;" particular the lengthy notices under 885 and 887 explaining the complicated

nion8 in the Carolingian Empire at this period.
~1 Jlodgkin, Histor!l oJ the .4n~10.Bllxona, i. 3S!!d.

• The provenance ?f the ~alter IS pro\·ed by the close resemblance of its iIIustrll.
ÜOILI to tbQlle in thDeE~ang~ILI~ry.o! Ebdo(EpNt?ay )11~b'I).whose scriptorium is known

rtain' cf. P. Urrll'U, orlgme u psau ler cc c re dit le Psauticr d'Utrecht' .
';;: u julien llat'tI (Paris, IS!);;), pp. 649-57; A. Goldschmidt • Der Utrechtpsalt:/?

b ~eperlori""'Jtlr KU1l8twi88eR8cllaJt,xv. (1892), 156-69; ~nd L. Traube P l '';.",:üeAe ,..fnzeigen, in the Neuu Archiv, xxvii. (1902), 243. ' a aeQ·
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by the early eleventh century, when its illustrations inßucn~d
those of another psalter (HarleianMS.603)written in this country
at about that date.! But other connexions between England
and Rheims besides those established by Grimbald are known to
have existed, so that this suggestion is a possibility and nothing
more. There is perhaps rather more to be said for associating
Grimbald with the ninth-century manuscript of the works of
Prudentius that is now in the library of Corpus Christi College,
Cambridge, MS. 223.' Some notes accompanying a list of
Frankish kings on page 1 of this manuscript show that it was
written at St. Bertin's during the reign of Charles the Balcl,3and
some scribbled dates on page 349 refer to events that occurrCttin
the abbey between 846 and 870.' The regnal list on page 1 has
been continued in a coarse Anglo-Saxonhand of the tenth century
with the names •Carl rex. Heanric rex'. Since these cannot be
kings who reigned successively, the names were perhaps written
while Charles the Simple and Henry the Fowler were reigning
simultaneously, that is, between 918 and 922 or 923. In any
case, the two names suggest that the manuscript was in Englaml
in the tenth century, and since it came from St. Bertin's there is
a distinct possibility that it may have been brought over by
Grimbald. . ,

Apart from the offer of the see of Canterbury in 889, not much
informationIs available about Grimbald'R life in England. His
name is amongst those of the witnesses to a charter of 893, but
this is a clumsy forgery of the twelfth century. I The part that
he played in the foundation of New Minstcr is vcry obscure, and

I See particularly W. de Gray Birch, The lli8tory, Art, and PalatograpAy 01 lAc
MUflfUcripl "yltd the U'ruhl Psalter (London, 1876), pp. 114-20, and A. Sl'ring~r,
Dia P6Illler·lllmtrati01len im Irühen Alilltlalter (Abhandl. d. königl, Sächs. 01' .....11.
der Wiss., Phik-Hist; Klasse, viii. 1883), p. 221; these both date the Hnrleian J'I'IIller
rather too early. Durrieu, art. cif. p. 646, considers that this psalter may have been
written on the Continent and not in England, but the weight of opinion is agailUlt him.

I See the description of the manuscript in M. R. Jaml's, Descripüre ClIlIIlogllt oJ 'Ae
MSS. in IlIt Litrary oJ Corpu8 Chri.!li College, i. (Cambridge, 1!l12), 521-:1. I am
indebted to the Mastcr and Fellows of Corpus Christi College for their kindnl'M in
permitting me to examine the manuscript, and to have rotographs made of h'o ragH
of it •

. • The notes relating to St. Bertin's are printed by JaDlI'S, op. cit, p. 522.
• I have been able to read the following datcs r (I) Anno inrarlllllio"i. Du,..i,.i

DCCCXLVI. This presumably refers to the trunslation of the rr!icB of St. }'lIlctuin
in 846 (Folcuin, Ge,'" S. Bertini, c. 58, in Scriptores, xiii. 619), (2) Anllo i"rar""'i,,,.i.
Domini DCCCLX VII, 1'1 "al. Decembris, Jeria iiii, Qu[epil 1J.••• 'lae meaning of thi.
is not clear, but it may be noted that a diploma of 2~ November Nti7 (iiii '~/. D«,
Instead of vi kaI. Dec.) was one of those drawn up by Grimbnlcl. (:I) [,"""0 ,,,rIIr,,,.·
lioni. Domini DCCC]LXX, viii id• .1l"rlii, flllllricula ,,,,uli I'tlri •••• Thi8 lUI the
first anniversary of the dntt" oC the denth of Bishop lIunfrid of Thl(rounnlll', furmcorly
abbot of St. Bertin's (ibid. c. 74, 1'. 621). There are 1IC\'l'ralothl'r dnt,·" Oll tho page,
which is a mass of scribbles but I have been unable to read them.

a Birch Cartulariutn A,,~lo'S,,:ronir.u7n, ii. no. 571, 1'1'. 212-U. ßurhrie, to .. hom
the chart:r is professedly granted, was bishop of Rocb!'ster from D33-& to 9'6-64,
and not ir 893.
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requires some detailed discussion. Before going on to this, how-
ever, it willbc as well to determine the date of his death. The
Anglo-Saxon Ohronicle records the death of 'Grimbald runesse-
pl'OOstt on 8 July 903.1 The entry of this in the Parker MS. is
in a hand cf the early tenth century, but it is under one of the
group of dates (892-929) which have all been incorrectly altered
by a year;' the notice was originally Inserted wnen the date
read 902 instead of 903, and 902 is given by the A nnals oJ St.
Neol8 I and the Annales Oicestrenses,« 'Ve might therefore con-
clude that the true date of Grimbald's death was 8 July 902.
But it has recently been argued that there is a further error of a
year in the (unc?n:ectcd) annals between 902 ~nd 907 inclusive,
owing to the omISSIonof any entry under 901 m the text which
was the common source of both the Parker MS. and the Annals
olRt, Nevis; the true dates are 901-6 instead of 902-7.~ Since
this emendation of the years brings the dates of the Chronicle
into line with those of the' Mercian Register', which at every
point where they can be tested can be shown to be correct, it
would seem that this further correction must be accepted, and
that the true date of Grimbald's death was 8 July 901. The date
903 which represents that of the final corrected version of the
Chr'onicle, was copied by the Vita' and by almost all the subse-
quent sources for the life of Grimbald.

There are three sources that might reasonably be expected to
throw some light on the part played by Grimbald in the foundation
of New Minster: the early charters of the abbey, the' Vita prima,
and the Liher Vitae of the early eleventh century. During the
later Jlliddle ages six early charters of Edward the Elder appear
to have been known at Hyde. The first of these was an undated
charter in Anglo-Saxon recording the purchase from Bishop
Denewulf and the community of Old Minster of a church and
stone dormitory, and a piece of land whose measurements are
given, in order that the king might found there a monastery for
the salvation of his soul and that of his father Alfred," There
Collowthree charters, the first of which is dated 900 and the other
two 901, granting estates at Micheldever, Anne, and Chiseldon to

• A",Io.Sazma CAronielt, a. 903 (ed. Plummer, i. 92).
• lbid, L 85, n. 1; Plummer rath.er misl~adin?ly prints the entries under .the

ltered (but incorrect) dates. Cf. Robinson, 1 he TIII1I'8 0/ SI. Duustan, pp. 18-20.
• • "tflflllh oJ St. Nwtll, a. ,)()2 (in Stevcnson's edition of Asser's Life, p. 143).

• AflfIlI1u Cicutr£l08U, a. 902 ("ti. }'. Liebermann, Unqe-lruckte AnfJlö.~·ormanni8cAe
fh ",vAl.oqruatn, Strassburg, l8i9, p. 87). The annals (from Cotton Yitellius, A.
'; date from the twt'lfth century, but incorporate enrlicr material.

SY 1w. S, Angus, Tht CAro~lOfJY of ti,e Rei'.ln of Edicard the Elder, ante, un, (1938),
• Sce above, p. 531.

, ~ihe lPost conv~nien.t .edition of t~is an~ the foll?wing c~artl'r8 is in the notes and
• ndice. to Birch I edlho~.of the .LI.beT '.ltae; thiS one WIll be found on pp. 155-7,
ppe -ere is a better edition of It In )1188 F. E. Harmer, Selec: ElI'.llish Hi t . I

DOte, ~I' ' . .J he' (C brid 80TlCaJ)oevmtllt• oJ the }.'.nlh a,w Tent entuTlu am rI gc, 19(4), pp. 27-8.
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the new abbey,' then a formal foundation charter in Latin which
is dated 903; I and finally another charter concerning l\Iichelclever
of 904.' None of these charters has survived in any copy earlier
than the twelfth century,' and their authenticity is difficult to
determine; linguistic tests ean~ot very easily be applied, since
the copyists may well have made" alterations in order to render
more intelligible the terms of the charters, and before the reign
of AtheJstan there were no very definite diplomatic fonllulnc in
royal charters from whose presence or absence Olle could draw
any conclusion. The problem, however, is not one that need be
discussed here, for all the charters agree on a single point; not
one of them, either in the body of the text or in the lists of wit-
nesses, mentions the name of Grimbald, This fact-uthe charters
have any value=-aeems open to only one interpretation: that.
Grimbald was dead before New l\Iinster was actually founded.
This is not incompatible with the dates of the charters in question;
only that granting Micheldever to the abbey is dated 900, and
this may well be simply a fault of the copyist, since the indiction
is correct for 901.

Such a view, however, is contradicted both by the Liber Vitae
of New l\Iinster and the Vita S. Grimbaldi, The Liber Vitae
(British Museum, Stowe 1\18.944),' which was compiled early in
the eleventh century, probably between 1016 and 1020,'contains
a brief account of the foundation of the abbey. It relates how
Edward purchased from the bishop of Winchester a site on which
to found a house for secular clergy, and how amongst the many
men of devout life whom he invited from the Continent was one
-of especial holiness named Grimbald, a monk from St. Bertin's
near Therouanne. Grimbald was placed in charge of the new
foundation, and his sanctity was demonstrated after his death by
the miracles worked at his tomb.! This story seems to be quite
untrustworthy; it is correct enough in saying that the site for

• Birch, op. eil. pp. 207-14. The elements of the date in the first of these charte ...
do not agree; the indiction is correct for 001, not for 900.

I Ibid. pp. 214-17. Hero again the indietion and the date d~ not agree; the
indiction should be the sixth, not the fourth. a Ibid; fP. 217-19.

• The charter of 903 certainly existed earli ..r than this, since it was used both in the
Liber Vitat (1016-20) and by WilIiam of lIIalmesbury.

• Birch's edition of the Liber ritae must be supplemented by the Catalogue oJ IAe
Sroln JISS. in lite British .JIuseum, i. (London, 18(5), 623-30, which gives valuable
information as to the dates of the various parts of the manuscript.

• ..Plures bone memorie eximieque sanctitatis viros e transmarinis partibus
evoca,-it [Edwardus), inter quos veluti quoddam sidus aureum, c1arius renitentem
ceteri8,pretio~issimum Deoque amabilem Gr~m.baIdum f'gregi~ ",irtulis iucompre-
hensabilisque sanetitatis virum huic loco ascivit ex ~I~nasterlo quod nun('upal~r
Tarwanense confessoris Christi Berhtini. Qui venerabilis pater, ~rt'!at? re~ asll'
pulante clerieorum huius prelatus congregationi, sancte ('on\"ersat~om8mdt'8~Ilt'n!t'r
eLl ' ram verbis operibusque eximiam vitam agebat monashcam. QUI e~lus
vit~8\"~:;:tis~'3 extiterit, ~-!, sac_rum ei~s m~~soIeum innumabilium patrata eebtu.
testantur beneficia ,-irtutum (Buch, Llber J :,at, pp. '-5).
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New Minster was purchased by Edward from the bishop of
Wincheswr, but the statement that Grimbald was brought to
England by Edward, instead of by his father, must be regarded
as a major error, and the allegation that Grimbald was head of
tbe new community is supported by no other early authority;
tbe entry of his death in the Chronicle and the notices of his feast
in ecclesiastical calendars give him the title of «mass priest' or
•priest and monk' and never that of «abbot '.

According to the Vita prima, Alfred gave to Grimbald, soon
after his arrival in England, a monasteriolum at Winchester, where
he could live as a monk until a bishoprio fell vacant for him}
Mter Alfred's death, Edward was only able to retain Grimbald
in England by promising to build a monastery at Winchester;
this was completed under the saint's care in two years, and
was consecrated by Archbishop Plegmund. 'Vhen we come to
analyse this account in the light of the charter evidence, it seems
& reasonable hypothesis that the author of the Vita has antedated
the actual foundation to make it precede Grimbald's death. The
Annales Cicestrenses, which appear to be a reliable source, place
under the year 902the death of Grimbald, the arrival at Winchester
of the relics of St. Josse (Judoc) from Picardy, and the dedication
of New Minster.1 So far as Grimbald's death is concerned, the
annals have followed the Ohroniele and made it a year too late.
The date of the arrival of the relics unfortunately cannot be
checked, for the French sources know nothing of the translation, I
and after the cessation of t.he Annales Vedastini in 900 there is an
almost complete gap in our information as to what was happening
in the West Frankish kingdom till Flodoard's Annales begin in
919. But later tradition at New Minster placed the arrival of the
relics in Grimbald's lifetime.s and the date in the Annales Oices-

J 'In urbe igitur Wentana. constructo ibidem brevi monasteriolo, Ipsum [Grim-
baldum] interim residcre fecit [Alfredus], ubi frequentius commorando eius meliflua
reficeretur exhortatione, donee ilium sullimari faceret in pontificali dignitate.' This
,.... apparently expanded in the Vita ,ecunda into the definite assertion that Alfred
lanned the foundation of New llinstcr; in Leland's analysis: •Alfredus egit cum

tnmbaJdo de Institucndo novo monasterio Yentae'. The charter of 903, however,
doea in fact show that Alfred had made some projects of this kind, since Edward
deacribell himself as • patrill voti non scgnis exsecutor '•

• Annalu Cicutrullt~, IJ. 902 (ed, Lieberrnann, Unqedruckt« Anglo·Normanniache
Ot$ClieAUquellen, p. 87): •Obitus saneti Grimbaldi sacerdotis. Adventus saneti
ludoci ••• Dedi~atio Nov! ·Monasterii Wintonie'. Th,e death of Grimbald and the
ming of the relics of St. Josse also appear under 903 ID the Canterbury manuscriptC; of the Chronicle [ed, Plummer, i. 93).

( ). They are 80 far unaware of the translation that the relies of the saint were success.
f 11 rediscOvered in Picardy in 977. The full account of the Int'entio and Miracula is
:,lunpublished (sce Hardy, CatalO(Jueof ,Materials, i. 2G6-8), but Mabillon (Acta ss.
:..~.8. 'Bend. ii. [IGG9~,571) has ~rinted a brie! abstract ~c8cribing the act?al blt'entio •

• See the kctionu In 'ra~,~'atl(me S. ltuWcl wllfe8~Tl8 for ~ January In Tolhurst,
M atie Breviary of Hyde, 1lI. (Henry Bradshaw Soclety,lun. 1938), fos. 189f-190v•
T~ account .eeD18 to be very late in date, and is of little value; it is very vague
a~t the actual translation. and gives Grimbald the title of abbot.
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Iremt8 mßY have succumbed to the same error that affected the
date of Grimbald's death. The same is true of the dedication of
New Minster; since Edward's charter shows that a church. formed
part of the property acquired from the bishop of Winchester
there would be nothing to delay the dedication of the new monas;
tery. We can probably accept the statements of the l'ila that
Alfred built for Grimbald a 11l011a,~tcriolllm-probably no more
than a bouse where he and a few other clergy could live in common
-at Winchester, and that it was he who encouraged Edward to
proceed with the foundation of a new monastery at Winchester
in accordance with Alfred's wishes. If the remainder of our re-
construction is correct, the relics of St. Josse arrived on 9 January
901, and were placed in Grimbald's care. During the Summer the
king was negotiating with the bishop of Winchester for the
acquisition of the church and a suitable site for bis projected
foundation. Grimbald died on 8 July, before the negotiations
had ended, and was buried in the church in question.! Later in
the year the purchase of the site was completed, and the monastery
was endowed with the estates of Micheldever, Anne, and Chiseldon
and was dedicated by the archbishop. It was the completion
of the remaining monastic buildings that called forth Edward's
further charter of 903, though the tower of the church was not
apparently finished till a few years later.! Only on some hy-
pothesis Buch as this can we reconcile Grimbald's close traditional
association with New Minster with the fact tImt he is neither
styled abbot in contemporary sources nor figures in the early
charters of the abbey. .

It may perhaps be as well, by way of epilogue, to say a fcw
words about the subsequent history of the cult of St. Grimbald
and the legends that grew up around him. For the popularity of
his cult in England in the tenth and eleventh centuries we have
plenty of evidence. Out of nineteen English ecclesiastical cal-
endars of this period, thirteen contain the notice of his feast on
8 July; i an Anglo-Saxon list of English saints and their resting-

I The Liber d« llyda, xiv, 2 (ed. Edwards, p. 8~), declares positively that Grimbald
died after the dedication of the monastery, but this atatenent from a Iourteentb-
century work is obvlously of no value as evidence.

I According to Ethelweard, Chronicon, iv, (in H. Petrie and J. Sharpe, J/onlllntNt/l
Hi4torica Brilannica. London, 18~S. p. 51!)). Plegmund dedicated the tower of Nn'
Minster in !lOS: • Post triennium vero I= 008] archiepiscopus Plegmund encenisvil
in Wintonia urbe arduam turrim, quae turn noviter Iueret aita in honore genitrid.
Dei Mariae '. .

• F. Wonnald, Englißh Kolendar« before A.D. 1100, i. (Henry Bradshaw Soci~ty,
lxxii; London, 1!)3~),pa8si",. The presence of the names of a large n?mlx-r of II&lßt.
from Flanders and Picardy in the "'inchester calendars and those derived from t~..m

rbaps goes back ultimately to Grimbald's influence. In the. elev~nth t;ntury, New
~ll8ter possesB~d amongst ita other relics a tooth of St. Bertin (L.b€~ ".tae, p. 160),
which may have been brought to England and lelt to the abbey by hIm.
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places which was compiled towards the end of the tenth century
mentions the presence of his relics at New Minster ; 1 and the
arrival of Edgar in Scotland in 1075is dated in the Peterborouzh
manuscript of the Ohronicle by the fact that it occurred on •St.
Grimbald's mass-day '.1 It is naturally in manuscripts from New
Mfuster that we find most notice being taken of the saint; the
so-called' Benedictional of Archbishop Rohert ' (Rouen MS. 3(9)
contains a Benedictio in natale Sancti Grimbaldi COllfessoris,' and
the two Cotton MSS. Titus D. xxvi and Titus D. xxvii contain
prayers or collects for use on his festival.! A charter of Cnut of
1019 refers to New Minstcr as the place • in quo et praeclarorum
confessorum Iudoci atque Grimbaldi miriflca decentcr hodietenus
Pollent somata '.1 But the most important documents are the
Translatio and the Miracula S. Grimbaldi. The text .of these
fonns the lections for 3 September and the octave after 8 July
in the Breviary of Hyde;' from Leland's analysis we know that
they were also attached to the Vita secunda. The Translatlo
relates how, amongst other works of piety, the glorious king
Athelstan bestowed the see of 'Vinchester on St. Elfege, and how
the bishop, knowing of the many miracles worked by Grimbald's
relics, translated them to a silver shrine thirty years after the

. saint's death. The cloth in which the body was wrapped was
round to be in perfect condition, and was preserved at the same
time. Many years later, in the days of Edward the Confessorand
Abbot AIfnoth, when a monk named Athelwold was custodian of
the ~lics,'1 these were again translated to a more fitting shrine
as a result of a vision vouchsafed to two citizens of Winchester.
The details of the miracles that follow are unimportans ; some of
them are recorded to have taken place while Rhiwallo-his name
indicates that he was a Breton-was abbot of New l\Iinster and
WaIkelin bishop ofWinchester, and there is an interesting reference

'Birch, Liber Vitae, p. 92; F. Liebermann, Die Heiligen England" (Hanover, 1889),

p.16. ed. I• CAroniek• Cl. 1075 ( P ummer, i. 209).
•B. A. Wilson, TM Benediäional oJ Archbishop Roben (Henry Bradshaw Society,

xxiv' London, 1003), p. 39. The·manuscript was written at New Minster in the
MeOn'd baU of the tenth century, probably in the decade 980-90.

• Printed by Birch. Liber l'ilae. p. 46, n, 4; there is a reference to Grlmbahl in the
litany in Titus D. sxvi (ibid. p. 26t). Both these manuscripts apP<'ar to have belonged
to Abbot Aelfwine (103.>-57) of New l\linster (ibid. pp. 251 lIeq'l.).

• Birch. Liber Vitae, p. 248.
• BrefJiary. iv. fos. 336"-336Y (3 September: In tran81aliolle Sancti Grimbaldi)

291'-292' (9 July), 293Y-29?r (Dominica inJra .octal'a" and In octal'ill S. Grilllbaldi). '
'This· Atbelwoldua qUi tunc tempore edituus fuit' is presumably the ' A;pold

-rie-rd ,_ ...\Iwold t.he churchwanlen '-who constructed one of the I th-.1--'-. . f th bbc (B' h L'~ 1'· e even .century rehquanea 0 e a Y Ire, luer ·lIae, p. 162). Areording to the Liber
Y:'~.(p 161).IOO1e at least of the relics of St. Grimbald were then kept' l'
--' . f S J h d S • . In a re Iquarycalled • the abrIße 0 t. 0 n an t. Paul. It 18 not clear whether th' . bel

d t I t' f th I' , b . IS "as oreor .fter the secon rans a Ion 0 e re 11.'8In t e time of Alfnoth.
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to a monk of St. Bertin's named Alqueru€'who was physician to
'Villiam the Conqueror.!

The Tr.all,slatio .is ~ot a contemporary document; this is
proved by Its referring m the past tense to the reign of AtheIstan
and its asserting that his virtues were a. model to his successors •
by the description of Bishop Elfegc as beatus,, by the statc:'le~t
that the translation of the relics was carried out thirty instead of
thirty-three years after Grimbald's death,' and by the absence of
any precise details about the circumstances of the translation
It was certainly written before 1110. when the monks of Ne~
~1in8ter migrated to Hyde, since the grave-cloths of Grimbald are
described as being still preserved at New !tIillster.' Probably it
was composed soon after the second translation of the 'relics
during the abbacy of Alfnoth 11 (1057-63). The J/iracula. which
describe events that occurred in the time of. Abbot Rhiwallo
(1072-c. 1087) and Bishop Walkelin (1070-98), must be a little
later in date. and probably belong either to the last decade of the
eleventh or tbe first of the twelfth century.s '. .:

Apart from the Vita secunda, almost nothing was added in the
twelfth century to the literature of Grimbald's career. The only
important development was that the monks of Hyde. succeeded in
procuring a copy of the letter of Archbishop Fulk, and a. lost

I ' Adcrat tunc senior do monasterio sancti Bertini a Willelmo rege primo ibi corn.
mcndatus. medlcinalis allia pericia eeleberrimus, et quasi ob fraternitatem beati
Grimbaldi fratribus aceeptissimus, nomine Alquerus.' Alqucrus-Leland corrupted
the name to Alguerus, and wrongly described him as physician to Edward the Conft'SllOl
instead of to WilIiaDl the Conqueror-is mentioned in Simon's Gula 8. Betiini, i. 26
(MOl&.Gm". HÜl., Scriptorea, xiii. 642).

• 'Cum enim gloriosua rex Athelstanus prudenter ac strenue regnum admini.,tre&
Anglorum, et virtutis ac iusticie quam exercuerat suecessoribus suis exempla plurima
relinqueret, •• .' .

• This iä. of COW'8(l, not in itself decisive, for beat"", would be the natural adjective
for .later eopyist to add to EIf£,ge's name •

•• Tranaacto tricesimo depositionis eiusdem anno corpus ipsiua [i.e. Grimbaldi)
do terra levavit [beat us EIf£'gus).' Reckoning from the true date of Grimbald'B death
(8 July 9(1), this would Dlake the date of the translation 3 September 931. But aince
Elfege'. predecessor Beornstan only died on 1 November 933, the true date must be
934 .t the earlil'st. This is in fact the date ginn by the Allllalu CiCt8trt1l"t.t (in
Liebermann. UJlgedrucl:te A nglo.l\'ormanni8che Geschicht8que11ell, p. 8lS), and since these
appear to embody a trustu'orthy source, it may be taken IlR correct •

• 'lnventum autem "st pallium ••• quod in Novo Wintonie Monasterio ob sancti
memoriam usque in ~resentem diem re'\"erenter cOJ\S('rvatur.'

• There seems to have been 1I0movariation in the titlo given to Edward the Con·
fessor in the two copies of the Jliracula. The Hyde Bre"iary, representing the copy
attached to the I'ita prima, describes him aa' egt't'gius rex et confessor Christi Edwanlul
tercius " "'hi~h id almost identical with the title employed by Wllliam of l\falmt'sblll')'
(Gella rtgum, ii. 196; cd. Stubbs, i. 236: •De san~to E8dwar~lo tertio, rege et con·
feesore '). ,.·ho bad used this rita. !.eland's analYSIs, representJ~g .th.c copy attllcbt'd
to the "ita ,trIIllda, refers to the king ss Edward • the Peacefu~ .( Ea!fnothua ab~
Novi Monasttrii sub Educardo pacifico. Alguerus monachu8 BertUlI medl~u8ElIdllf'.;~
pacifici ') lrhich is the sobriquet. used by Florence of Worcester (Cll101lll01l, a. 101 •
eeL 'Ihor;,e. i. 22": • pacificus rex Eadwardus '), lI'hose C/Jronicon, as we ha"e _nt
,.... uaed by the author of the JPita 'tcunda. .
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Wlßchester manuscript of William of Malmcsbury's Gula regurn.
from which Courextant codices are derived. was interpolated and
corrected from it and from one or other of the l'ilae.1 The
thirteenth century '\\118 likewise uneventful, and the summary
fita 8. Grimhaldi of John of Tynemouth, which dates from the
second quarter of the fourteenth century, is still unaffected by the
growth oC the Grimbald Iegend.t This really begins with the
Liher de 01100, which dates from the second half of the same
century. and, while using nearly all the English material we have
examined already, embarks with the help of Higden 's Polychroniro71.
on extraordinary developments of its own.' The more surprising
of these are an account of a Council convened in London in 885
to welcome Grimbald, a full report of the sermon which he de-
livered before it, an admonitory address by Alfred to the ignorant
prelates oC the English church, and a statement to the effect that
nobles and officials as weU as clergy all expressed their deter-
mination to learn to read. In consequence of this, the University
of Oxford was founded in 886,« with St. Neot, Grimbald, Asser,
John the Old Saxon, and an imaginary John the Welshman as its
professors. Alfred is then represented as having bought the site
for the chapel and dorter of New Minster, and we have a wholly
apocryphal account, calculated perhaps to annoy the inmates of
Old Minster. of how Edward was only deflected by Grimbald from
depriving Old ~liiter of some of its estates for the endowment of
the new foundation. We hear finally how the saint's plans for
expelling the canons from New Minster and replacing them by
.monks was only prevented by his death.

I On these interpolations, which are only very brief, lee the introduction of Stubba
to hit edition of the GUM r~gum, i. pp. xlix-li; the interpolated passage. are on pp.
130 and 134, the former being the more important of the two. It i. taken almost
erbially from the ViM, but the interpolator has omitted the account of how Grimbald

~ked after visitors to the abbey, and simply calls him instead Arutdarju.r. The inter-
latar baa added the name of th~ archbishop of Rheims, which William had omitted ;

~ proves that the text of :Yulk. letter was already at Hyde when the interpolation

" .. inade· Y' posed b J h f .." .,~.. .• Thja ja the IM, com y 0 n or ms .,a1K't''''lI.um A"1l1.~, _'hich is printed
in J. eapgrave, Nom ltgenda Anglie (ed. C. Horstmann, Oxford. 1(01), L 600. It
follow. William of Malmesbury in ascribing the foundation of New ~Iinster to Alfred
and describing Grimba]d a. abbot. It does not seem to have used either the J'iJa
primtJ or the Vita ItCUnda, but .·as based on what was common knowledge n-garding
the .. int. ..• .

• lAbt" tÜ Hgda, :Im. 1-4,5,9; XIV. 1-2 (pp. 30-4], 51, 76. 78-85).
& The basis of this st~ry, the idea that AUred founded schools at Oxford .·as tak

.y the author of the us« de IIgda from Rannl! Higden's rolychronico,,' . 1 (~Q
J. B. Lumby, vi. [Roll. Se?t"S: London, 18i6], 354; cf. p. 35S). This, as ~.':tix>inted
out by J. Parker, ~arl1l. H.Ml1Tg DJ Or/ord (Oxford, 1885), p. 49, was • a natural deduc •
•t_ which any hl8torlAD of tL-J fourteenth century would make H . Id h
...,.. f'" d h • e.ou averead ill Florence 0 orrester an ot el'llwho had copied Asser that Alfred

ded h I h ,encouraged
education, and foun a IC 00 or le 001.; Oxford was the chief Ichool Itn
Iaim. and .. he bad DO record of ita foundation, it would be natural f h' OWIl to

th
• . or un to pu ~

the two tage er.
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The most important contribution of the Liber de Hyda. to the
Grimbald legend was its establishment of a connexion between the
aaint. and Oxford. and we owe its further developments to the
historians of this university, One of the most notable of these
was John Rous, who in his Ilistoria requm. AlIgliae, written
towards the close of thc fifteenth century, makes Grimbald, after
having received his doctorate in theology at Paris, the first
chancellor of Oxford.! But the climax was not reached till the
reign of Elizabeth, when the controversy between the universiticR
of Oxford and Cambridge as to their relative antiquity was at its
height. Caruden, in Jus edition of early English chronicles which
was published at Frankfurt in 1603, interpolated into the text of
Asser the famous chapter which claimed, with a wealth of circum-
stantial detail, that Alfred did not found the Unh'ersity of
Oxford, but merely reformed it.' The interpolated chapter has
been wittily summarized by a recent translator of Asser as in-
volving • an attempt on the part of Grimbald to dictate to the
ninth-ccntury Hebdomadal Council, which retorted that Gildas
and Nennius, l\Ielkin and Kontigern had approved of its constitu-
tion, while Saint Germanus, after crushing the Pelagian heresy,
had apparently received the fifth-century equivalent of the
modem honorary degree. Grimbald was unconvinced, and a
royal commission was appointed to inquire into the state of the
university, with the result that the saint removed himself (and his
coffin), defeated end disgusted, to Winchester.' S This ridiculous
fiction, which ranks as one of the most impudent fabrications in
the history of English scholarship, enjoyed in its day a quite
undeserved success; it deceived even a scholar of the eminence
of Mabillon, and was occasionally quoted by serious historians as
late as the middle of the last century.

PIm.Ip GRIERSON.

lJ. Rous (Rossiua), Hi810na 'tgum Ängliae (ed. T. Hearne, Oxford, 17"5), pp. 76,
78-9. In bis account of Grimbald, Rous relied partly on the Libcr de lIycla and partly
OD one of the late Winchester ehronicles attributed to Rudborne, but some of the
embellishments are certainly hia own. Amongst other points, he declares that John
and Amser also ..."'\e from St. Bertin's, and that Grimbald was in his eighty-seventh
JOu "'hen he died. . . " . •. .
'" • The interpolated chapter 18 m Stevenson 8 edl~l~n of A~r, ~da, .c. 83b .(p. 7~).
Camden actually used it Corthe first time in the edition of his B,,'aR7l1a published ~n
1600. Ita history is elucidated by Parker, op. eit, pp. 3!J-t5, and ~teven80n, op. tll.
pp. xxiii·:u:viii. It seems probable that its author ,,'as Henry Sanle of Banke, bu&
that Camden ,,-as privy to tbe falsification.

• JaDe, ,AU(1" Life 0/ King ,AI/red, pp. xlvii-xlviii,
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